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1777 Botelho Drive
Suite 260

Walnut Creek, CA 94596
{925} 945-0455

19 July 2005 2 % (925) 946-9968 (fax)

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services e
Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection ERM
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Focused Soil Excavation and Refurbishment Summary Report
Substation I, 1346 92nd Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), ERM-West, Inc.
(ERM) has prepared this summary report detailing the focused soil
excavation performed in accordance with the Workplan for Focused Soil
Excavation and Refurbishment, Substation 1, 1346 92nd Avenue, Qakland,
Califurnia, USA (10 February 2005; hereinafter referred to as the Excavation
Workplan). The Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) approved
the Excavation Workplan in a 1 March 2005 letter to PG&E. The scope of
work described in the Excavation Workplan addressed the removal of soils
with concentrations of arsenic, lead, and/ or pesticides exceeding their
respective Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for commercial/
industrial land use identified during a Phase II investigation in June 2003.

This report summarizes the following:

s Site background;

» Excavation activities and confirmation sampling;
¢ Analytical results;

» Waste profiling and disposal; and

e Backfill and surface restoration.
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SITE BACKGROUND

As seen in Figure 1, the site is located at 1346 92nd Avenue, in Oakland,
California. The site has been used continuously as an electrical power
distribution substation since 1925. PG&E constructed Substation I to supply
electricity to the industrial areas of Oakland and Hayward, as well as to the
Key System, the local urban light-rail system. The subject property has two
buildings, Building 2145 (used for storage only) and Building 2146 (used as an
active substation). Types of operations conducted at the subject property have
included the operation, storage, handling, and servicing of oil-containing
electrical equipment. As previously stated, Building 2146 is still being used as
an active substation, but operations in Building 2145 were discontinued in
1985. Prior to 1925, the subject property was a residential area. Neighboring
properties are currently used for residential and retail purposes.

ERM collected 46 soil samples from 23 borings during the June 2003
investigation. The soil samples were analyzed for lead, arsenic, pesticides, and
polychlorinated biphenyls. In addition, two samples collected near the former
cooling tower were analyzed for total and hexavalent chromium. The results
of these analyses are presented in Table 1 and on Figure 2. As seen in Table 1,
one shallow soil sample contained dieldrin concentrations in excess of the
Commercial ESL set at 0.0023 milligram per kiogram (mg/kg). One shallow
soil sample contained lead concentrations in excess of Commercial ESL of 750
mg/kg. In addition, seven shallow samples contained arsenic concentrations
in excess of the Commercial ESL of 5.5 mg/kg.

EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES AND CONFIRMATION SAMPLING

As outlined in the Excavation Workplan, eight areas contained
concentrations of arsenic and lead above Commercial ESLs. These areas are
defined by soil borings B-11, B-12, B-14, B-18, B-19, B-20, B-21, and B-22. In
addition, an area defined by soil boring B-5 contained dieldrin
concentrations above the Commercial ESL. The locations of these borings
are presented in Figure 2.

Prior to excavation activities, ERM marked the areas requiring soil
excavation and subcontracted a utility locating firm to identify
underground utilities. In addition, ERM contacted Underground Service
Alert to inform local utility companies of the impending work.
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Excavation Activities

The initial excavation activities occurred on 24 May 2005 as follows:

» Four of the nine excavation areas were located along a fence. At these
locations, soils from an area approximately 5 feet by 10 feet and set back
from the fence by approximately 1 foot were excavated with a backhoe
and placed in storage piles for off-site disposal.

» Three of the remaining five proposed excavation areas were located
along Building 2145. At the B-20 and B-18 locations, an area
approximately 4 feet by 10 feet and set back from the building
approximately 1 foot was excavated and the soils were placed in storage
piles for off-site disposal. Due to the presence of a concrete walkway
and underground utilities at the B-19 location, an area approximately 4
feet by 10 feet extending along the walkway was excavated and the soils
were placed in storage piles.

¢ At the remaining two areas, soils from an area approximately 10 feet by
10 feet centered on the previous borings were excavated and placed in
storage piles.

Based on previous analytical data, the excavation depth for the lead and
arsenic impacted areas ranged from 3 to 3.5 feet below ground surface
(bgs). The depth of the B-5 excavation extended to 5 feet bgs. The location
and size of the excavations are presented in Figure 3.

Due to the presence of arsenic above the commercial ESL in the
confirmation grab samples in 7 of the 9 excavations, additional soil was
removed from the excavations. This over-excavation was performed to
determine if the removal of soils in excess of the commercial ESL could be
achieved. In most cases, an additional 1 to 2 feet were excavated from
sidewalls where the confirmation samples exceeded the ESL and 0.5 foot of
soil was excavated from the floor of the excavations with an exceedance in
the floor sample. The limits of these over-excavations are shown as shaded
areas in Figure 3.

Confirmation Sampling

A total of 45 samples were initially taken from the 9 excavations. Following
the initial excavation of each location, ERM collected five confirmation soil
samples from each excavation to confirm the removal of soil with
concentrations of chemicals of concern above ESLs. One sample was taken
from the floor of the excavation (approximate depths ranging from 3 to 5
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feet bgs) and one sample was taken from each of the four sidewalls near the
center of the wall (approximately 1.5 feet bgs). The samples were collected
in glass sample jars, placed in an iced cooler, and maintained under chain-
of-custody control for delivery to Torrent Laboratory (Torrent), a
California-certified laboratory in Milpitas, California.

Samples were analyzed as follows:

Excavation Analyte Method
B-5 ® Tead * USEPA Method 6010B
®  TPesticides ® USEPA Method 8081
B-11 ® Lead ® USEPA Method 6010B
All Other Excavations ®  Arsenic ® USEPA Method 60108 with ICP

USEPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency
ICP = sequential inductively coupled plasma method

Due to the presence of elevated concentrations of arsenic in a number of
confirmation samples, samples containing the highest concentration of
arsenic from each excavation were sent to McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
(McCampbell) in Pacheco, California, for further analysis of arsenic using
an ICP/mass spectrometry (MS) instrument (USEPA Method 6020A).
These additional analyses were done to confirm Torrent’s analytical results
for arsenic and ensure that interference from other metals was not causing
the elevated arsenic results.

Following the over-excavation of additional soil from seven of the nine
locations on 27 May 2005, 19 additional confirmation samples were
collected from the extended excavations. The samples were collected in
glass sample jars, placed in an iced cooler, and maintained under chain-of-
custody control for delivery to McCampbell for arsenic analysis using an
ICP/MS instrument by USEPA Method 6020A.

The analytical results from the excavations are presented in Table 2 and the
laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment A.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results from the B-5 and B-11 excavations confirmed that the
lead concentrations in soil remaining in these areas are below both the
residential and commercial ESL for lead. In addition, dieldrin was not
detected in any of the confirmation samples from the B-5 location. Based
on these results, it was determined that the impacted soil from these areas
has been removed.

Twenty-two of the 35 confirmation samples collected from the remaining
seven excavations contained arsenic concentrations exceeding the ESL. To
assess the extent of arsenic above the commercial ESL, further excavation
was completed where possible to determine if the removal of soils in excess
of the commercial ESL could be achieved. The additional excavations are
shown in Figure 3.

Twenty-one over-excavation confirmation samples were taken from the
sidewalls and floors following the additional excavation at the seven
locations and sent to McCampbell for arsenic analysis using an ICP/MS
instrument to eliminate the potential for interference. These results
confirmed the Torrent results and are presented in Table 2. The laboratory
analytical report iz included in Attachment A. As seen in Table 2, arsenic
concentrations in 13 of the 21 confirmation samples were less than the
initial concentrations; however, all of the confirmation samples collected
following the additional excavation of soil from the seven locations
contained arsenic concentrations in excess of the commercial ESL.

Based on the results of the confirmation samples following the additional
excavation, representatives of ERM and PG&E contacted the ACHCS on

1 June 2005 to discuss the potential closure of the excavations without
attainment of the proposed remedial goal. PG&E did not believe that
additional excavation was warranted at this time for the following reasons:

¢ Absence of information on the extent of arsenic above the commercial
ESL at the site;

» The lack of development plans for this property;
» Changes in property usage are not planned in the near future;
» The site is fenced with no public access; and

o The shallow occurrences of arsenic above the commercial ESL identified
in the 2003 investigation have been removed.
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ACHCS agreed to closing the excavations under the condition that site
usage does not change. The ACHCS representative did indicate that if or
when site usage did change, the occurrence of arsenic in soil would need to
be reassessed.

BACKFILL AND SURFACE RESTORATION

Following the discussion with ACHCS, ERM oversaw the backfilling of the
excavations. Clean backfill was obtained from Mission Valley Rock’s Sunol
Quarry. Prior to backfilling, a sample of the backfill material was analyzed
by Torrent to ensure that the imported soil did not contain detectable
concentrations of any volatile organic compounds, petroleum
hydrocarbons, or pesticides, or any significant concentrations of naturally
occurring inorganic compounds such arsenic or lead. The laboratory
analytical report is included in Attachment A. Approximately 162 tons of
clean backfill material was used to fill the excavations. The truck weigh
tags for the backfill material are included as Attachment B.

WASTE DISPOSAL

Excavated material was stored on-site and covered with a plastic sheeting
until removed for off-site disposal. Approximately 144 tons (90 cubic
yards) of soil was removed and transported to Forward Landfill, in
Manteca, California, for off-site disposal as non-hazardous waste. The
weigh tickets and signed manifests are included as Attachment C.

CLOSING

If you have any questions with regard to this submittal, please contact me
at (925) 946-0455.

L

Sincerel_y'/
. -
’ ‘

JAL/abg/26797.00
cc:  Mr. Robert Gray, PG&E
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Attachments: Figures 1 through 3
Tables 1 and 2
Attachment A - Laboratory Reports
Attachment B - Backfill Weigh Tickets
Attachment C - Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests and Weigh Tickets
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Tabie 1
Pesticides, PCBs and Metals in Soils
PGE&E Substation I
Oakland, Califonia
Chrganochlorine Pesticides PCBs Metals
Sample Depth Endrin Aroclor e Lead Chromium Hexavalent
Sample ID {teet bgs) Date Sampled | 4,4-DDE 44-DDT Dieldrin Aldehyde 1254 Chromiam
B 100 6/18/2003 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.10 <17 58 NA NA
B-1 4.0 6/18/2003 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0,0020 <0.10 <16 8.2 NA NA
B2 1 B/ 18/ 2003 <0020 <10,0020 <00, 0020 <1,0020 iR Ti] <6 70 NA WA
B2 ar 6/18/2003 <1 (020 <1020 <0020 <1 0020 <10 1.7 76 MNA MA
B3 Ly 6/18/3005 | <0002 <0020 <0 Oz <000 Z0.10 <17 b1 NA NA
B3 &0 6/18/2003 <0,0020 =[1.0020 <i10020 <0020 =010 <1.7 87 NA NA
B 1 6 18,2003 <0,z <0 0020 =TT <L <010 <17 5 1) <0.10
B4 40 6/18/2003 <0.0020 <0020 <020 <0020 <010 <17 54 94 <010
5 1w 6/ 1872003 [T 0.0026 =0, 0020 <1.0020 010 <17 &T0 A NA
Bs 4.0 6/18/2003 0.0029 00055 % <1 0020 014 <17 B.6 NA NA
i3 1 618303 | <00020 < (2 <), =0,0020 <[L10 <Lb -2 NA A
B 40 6/18/2003 {10020 <0 D20 <{). 0020 <0 00X <0,10 <17 Bl NA NA
BT i 618, 2008 <0050 <0000 <00 <i).(30 <B.1a <17 LR NA NA
BT 40 6/18/2003 <0106 <00 <0} 002 <0060 <010 <17 5.0 NA MA
X ] 1w &/ 18, 2003 <00z <020 BT ] =0 (i =010 17 1z WA WA
B8 an 6/18/2003 <0002 <00 <20 <01 (20 <010 <17 9.0 NA NA
[T 1 &/ 187 2003 <1, 0020 <0,0020 <0.0020 «<0.0020 <010 <16 [F] NA NA
B9 40 6/18,/2003 <0,0020 <0, (0 01,0020 <01.0020 <010 <17 a4 NA MA
10 17 b/ 18, 2003 <0,0020 <0000 ={,0020 <0,0020 <010 <17 18 NA NA
B-10 40 6/18/2003 <], 0020 <0.0020 <0020 =0, 0020 <010 <17 89 NA NA
Bl 10 &/ 183003 <0000 <00 0020 <0000 <3, 0020 <010 <17 “ NA WA
B11 4l 6/18/2003 <0.0020 <l (020 <0,0020 <1 00 <010 <18 86 NA NA
Bz i & 1 2 <Tn <0020 <0020 <1100 <010 b NA NA
Bz 40 6/18/2003 <0020 <0020 <{).00120 <10,0029 <0.10 <17 87 NA NA
513 i /18,2003 <000 <iL00z0 <0 (02D <0).0020 <010 <17 14 NA NA
B13 417 6/18/ 2003 L0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <010 <18 12 MA NA
(5T i /16,2003 <0, 0020 <0.0020 <[ N <, (K20 <010 Fi1] NA NA
B4 ar 6/18,/2003% =0, (20 =0, (0 <0.0020 <0.0020 =0.10 <18 86 NA NA
B-15 i 6,/ 18,2005 <10, a0 <0070 <0.IN20 <i1.0020 <010 <LH 13 NA NA
B15 amr 6/18/2003 <0020 <0,0020 =1 (K20 <) N0 <010 <18 ] NA NA
16 i &/ 16, 200 <00, (A2 <) ik <0000 <0,0020 <010 <17 1% NA NA
B-16 F 6/18/2003 <0 0020 <100 <1, (020 <1) D020 <030 <18 B2 NA NA
B-17 r &/ 183005 <0),0020 <000 < (0H <H 00 <010 <18 16 NA MA
B-17 a 6/18/2003 <[.0020 <0.0020 <0030 00024 <010 <17 8.9 NA NA
B-18 I 6/ 16/2003 <O <I1.iNi20 =[N0 <0000 <0.10 ‘— 31 NA NA
B-18 a0 6/18/2003 <0.0020 <0002 <0020 <0,0020 <010 <LE 3.8 NA NA

ERM Page1of2 Project No. 002679700
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Table 1
Pesticides, PCBs and Metals in Sails
PG&E Substation I
Oakland, Califonia
Organochlorine Pesticides PCHs Metals
Sample Depth Endrin Aroclor Arsenic Lead Chromijum  1exavalent
Sample ID {feet bgs) Date Sampled | 44'-DDE 44-DDT Dieldrin Aldehyde 1254 Chrominm
B19 10 6/18/2003 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <010 6 NA NA
B-19 40 6/18/2003 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <010 <1.7 10 NA NA
B-20 iy 6/18/208 | <020 <0.0020 <0,0020 <0, (K20 <010 38 Na NA
B-20 4.0 6/1B/2003 <0.0020 <1.0020 <{1.0020 <(.0020 <010 <18 94 NA NA
B-21 17 6/18/2003 | <D.0020 <0.0020 =0.0020 <0320 <010 S ar. el 2 NA NA
B-71 io 6/18,/2003 <,0020 <0020 <0020 <0.0020 <010 <17 8.7 NA NA
B2 i T &/ 183003 <0000 <0020 00020 <0.0020 <010 e 46 NA NA
B2 &0 6/18/2003 <103 <0.0020 <1020 <0020 <0.10 <18 9.0 NA NA
B23 10 &/ 16,2003 =0 0 =0 G <0020 <0.0020 <0.10 <17 18 NA NA
B afr 6/18/2003 {1,020 <0.0020 <{.0020 <0,0020 <0.10 <17 9.1 NA NA
Residential ST, {mg/kg)*| 17 17 0.0023 NS 022 55 200 58 18
Commercial/Industrial PRG (mg/kg)*| 4.0 4.0 0.0023 NS 074 55 750 58 18

Notes:

Sample concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

ESL = Environmental Screening Levels (RWQCT)

FRG = Preliminary Remediation Goal

feet bgs = feet below ground surface

Bold values indicate concentrations detected above the laboratory method detection limit.
<05 Compoumd not detected at or above the laboratory method detection mit,

PR Concentration detocted above the Commercial/Industrial ESL

NS

ESL not established
NA Mot Analyzed
b ESL'sgivenfmsluﬂuwmﬂamugmmdwaneriumupmmmﬂd:mﬁngwatersou:ce

ERM Page20f2 Project No. 0026797.00



, Table 2
I Pesticides and Metals in Soils
PGE&E Subsiation I
Qakland, Califonia
I Organochiorine Pesticides Metals
Sample Depth Endrin
Sample ID (fset l:q;,-;s;J Date Sampled | 4,4-DDE 44'-DDT Dieldrin Aldehyde fimemic Lesd
l B-3-N 15 5/24/2005 <20 <D <20 <2.0 NA 9.9
B-5-5 1.5 5/24/2005 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 NA 8.0
B-5-E 15 5/24/2005 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8.1
B-5-W 15 5/24/2005 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9.1
B-5-B 5.0 5/24/2005 <20 <20 <20 <2 NA 7.3
B-11-N 15 5/m 05 NA NA NA NA NA 16
B-11-8 15 5/24/ 2005 NA NA NA NA NA 190
l B-11-E 1.5 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA 9.2
B-11-W 15 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA 10
B-11-B 35 5/24/2005 NA MNA NA NA NA 7.6
B1ZEN B E- 573,/ 2005 NA NA NA NA <17 NA
l B-12-5 15 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA <1.7 NA
B-12-E 1.3 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA <17 NA
B12-W 15 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
l B-12172 2.0 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-12-B 30 524,/ 2005 NA NA NA NA NA
4N Iy 524,/ 3005 NA MA NA NA TONAT
B-14-5 15 5724/ 2005 NA NA NA NA NA
l B-14-52 20 B/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-14-E 15 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-14-E2 20 52772005 MNA NA NA NA NA
B14W 1.5 5/24/2005 NA NA Na NA NA
. B-14-472 2,0 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
BB 3y 5/24/ 2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-18-N 15 5724 15 NA MA MNA NA NA
B-18-N2 20 52772005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-185 15 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-18-52 2.0 57272005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-18-E 15 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
l B-18-E2 20 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-18-W 1.5 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-18W2 2.0 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
BB KR 5724,/ 2005 NA MNA NaA NA NA
' B-19-N 15 524/ 2005 NA NA MA NA NA
B-19-N2 20 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-19-5 1.5 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-19-E 1.5 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
l B-19-E2 2.0 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA : NA
B-19-w 1.5 5/24/2005 NA NA NA MNA <1.7 NA
B-19-B X 5724/ 2005 NA NA NA Na <17 WA
I B-20-N 15 5/ 24,2005 NA NA NA NA <17 NA
B-20-S 15 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-20-52 2.0 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B20-E 15 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
l B-20-E2 e 572772005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-20-W 15 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-20-W? a0 5/27/2005 NA WA NA NA NA
B-20-B a0 5/24,/2005 NA NA NA NA <17 NA
l B21-N L¥ 5724/ 2005 NA MNA NA MA <17 MA
B-21-5 1.5 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-21-§2 2.0 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-21-E 15 5/24,/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-21-E2 20 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
I ERM Page1of2 Project No. 26797.00




Table 2
Pesticides and Metals in Soils
PG&E Substation I
Oakland, Califoria
Organochlorine Pesticides Metals
Sample Depth Endrin Arsenbe Lead
Sample 1D (E2el bgs) Date Sampled | 44-DDE 44-DDT Dieldrin Aldehyde
B-21-W 15 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-21-B ao 5/24,/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-21-B2 0 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
- BN 15 I/Ejes | NA NA NA MA ~ HA
B-22-5 15 5/24 /2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-2-E 1.5 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-22-E2 20 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-22-W 15 3/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-220A0 2.0 5/27/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-22-B 3 5/24/2005 NA NA NA NA NA
B-22-B2 2.0 572712005 NA NA NA NA NA
Residential ESL {mg/ kg 17 17 00023 NS 00
Commercial/ Industrial PRG (mg k) 4.0 a0 Lo02a NS 750
Notes:
Sample concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg)
ESL = Environmental Screening Levels (RWQCB)
PRG = Preliminary Remediation Goal
feet bgs = feat below ground surface
Bold values indicate concentrations detected above the laboratory method detection imit.
Italics indicate the locations that were resampled.
<05 Compound not detected at or above the laboratory method delection limit.
Concentration detected above the Commercdial/ Industrial ESL
NS ESL not established
NA Mot Analyzed
* ESL is given for shallow soils where ground water is not a potential drinking water source.
ERM Page 2 of 2 Project No. 26797.00
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TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd. * Milpitas, CA 95035 « Ph: (408) 263-5258 « Fax: {408) 263-8293
S.F. Gffice: 220 Sansome St., Ste. 500 « San Francisco, CA 34104 « Ph: (415) 848-0263
Visit us at www.torrentiab.com email: analysis @torrentlab.com

May 25, 2005

John Lucio
ERM Walnut Creek
1777 Botelho Drive, Suite 260

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

TEL: (925) 946-0455
FAX (925) 946-9968

RE:

] Order No.: 0505109
Dear John Lucio:

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. received 45 samples on 5/24/2005 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

All data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory specification(s) except where noted in the
case narrative,

Torrent Laboratory, Inc, is certified by the State of California, ELAP #1991. If you have any

questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to contact the Project Management Team
at (408)263-5258;ext: 204.

Sincerely,

Pattt Sandrock ’
QA Officer ’



Torrent Laboratory. Inc. Date: 23-May-05
CLIENT: ERM Walnut Creek
Project: CASE NARRATIVE

Lab Order: 0505109

Analytical Comments for METHOD 8081_S, SAMPLE 0505097-028 AMS/MSD: Note: DDT recovery
falls outside the control limit possibly due to heterogeinity of the spiking sample.

Analytical Comments for METHOD 6010B_S, MS Note:The % recovery in the MS for Arsenic for QC
Batch ID 6621, is outside of laboratory control limits but within % RPD limits and % recovery limits
for the LCS/LCSD. No corrective action is required,
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TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Road « Milpitas, CA + Phone: (408} 263-5258 + Fax: (408) 263-8293

Visit us at www.torrentlab.com email: analysis@torrentlab.com

Report prepared for: John Lucio Date Received: 5/24/2005

ERM Wahout Creek Date Reported: 3/25/2005
Client Sample ID: B-22-N Lab Sample [D: 0505109-001
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL

Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 8:15:00 AM

Parameters Analysis Date RL | Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic Swe010B 5/25/2005 1.747 1 1.7 19 mg/kg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-22-5 Lab Sample ID: 0505109-002
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL,

Date/Time Sampled 5/24/2005 §:15:00 AM

Parameters Analysis Date RL bilution | MRL Resnlt ‘ Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor [ Batch
Arsenic SWe0108 5/25/2005 1.747 1 1.7 24 mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-22-E Lab Sample ID: 0505109-003
Sample Location; 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/20035
Sample Matrix: ~~ SOIL

Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 8:15:00 AM

Parameters | Analysis Date RL Diletion | MRI. Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWB(P1OB 5/25/2005 1.747 1 17 7 94 mg/Kg 1394

These analyses were performed according to State Pace | of 16
of California Environmental Laboratory g
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

!



Report prepared for: John Lucio Date Received: 5/24/2005
ERM Walnut Creek Date Reported: 5/25/2005
Client Sample ID; B-22-wW Lab Sample ID: (505109-004
Sample Location; 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 8:15:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution { MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed | Factor [ Batch
Arsanic SW6010R 5/25/2005 1747 1 1.7 170 mg/Kgy 1394
Client Sample ID; B-22-B Lab Sample ID: 050510%-003
Sample Location; 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/20035
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 8:15:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SW6010B 8/25/2005 1.747 1 1.7 " ‘ mg/Kg 1384
Client Sample ID: B-20-N Lab Sample ID; ¢505109-006
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2003
Sampie Matrix: S0IL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 8:40:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result \g Units Analytical
Method Analyzed | Factor Batch
Arsenic SWe010B 51252005 1.747 1 - 1.7 ND mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-20-8 Lab Sample ID: 0505109-007
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 8:40:00 AM
’ |
Parameters Analysis Date RL Drilution | MRL Result Units | Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor { Batch
Arsenic Sweoios 5/26/2005 1.747 1 17 86 mg/Kg 1304
These analyses were performed according to State
of California Environmentai Laboratory Page2 of 16

Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991




I Report prepared for: John Lucio Date Received: 5/24/2005
_ ERM Walnut Creel Date Reported: 5/25/2005
l Client Sample ID: B-20-E Lab Sample ID: 0505109-008
) Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
l' Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 §:40:00 AM
l Parameters Analysis Date REL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
" Arsenic SW60108 512572005 1747 10 17 730 mg/Kg i34
; Client Sample ID: B-20-W Lab Sample ID: 0505109-009
' Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL ‘
. Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 §:40:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
. Method Analyzed Factor Batch
I Arsanic SWE010B 5/25/2005 1747 1 17 57 mgiKg 1394
l Client Sample 1D B-20-B Lab Sample ID: 0505109-010
. Sample Location: 1345 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
' Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 8:40:00 AM
' Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
l Arsenic SWeE0M0B 5/25/2005 1.747 - 7;1 1.7 ND ma/Kg 1394
- Client Sample 1D: B-21-N Lab Sample 1D 0505109-011
l Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
' Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 10:15:00 Ak’l
b . = =
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units E Analytical
: Method Analyzed Factor | Batch
E—
l Arsenic SWB010B 51252005 1.747 1 1.7 ND my/Kg 1394
l These analyses were performed according to State Paze 3 of 16
of Califernia Environmental Laberatory &
' Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991




Report prepared for: John Lucio
ERM Walnut Creek

Date Received: 5/24/2005
Date Reported: 5/25/2005

Client Sample 1D: B-21-§

Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO
Sample Matrix: SOIL

Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 10:15:00 AM

Lab Sample ID; 0505109-012
Date Prepared: 5/24/2003

Parameters Analysis Date ’ RL | Dilution } MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed [ Factor i Batch
Arsenic 7 SWBG10B 5/25/2005 “ 1.747 1 _ 17 77 - mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-21-E Lab Sample ID; $505109-013
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 10:15:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilation | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWs010B 5/25/2005 1.747 1 1.7 68 mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample 1D: B-21-w Lab Sample ID: 0505109-014
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL.
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 10:15:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilation | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SW60108 5125/2005 7T 17 ND mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-21-B Lab Sample ID: 0505109-015
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 3/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 10:15:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution ! MRL. Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor [ Batch
Arsenic - ~ SWe108 6005 1747 1 17 99 mgiKg 1394

These analyses were performed according to State
of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

Page 4 of 16




Report prepared for: John Lucio

Date Received: 5/24/2005

ERM Walnut Creek Date Reported: 5/25/20035
Client Sample ID: B-14-N Lab Sample ID: 0505109-016
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  3/24/2005 10:40:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic i SWEO0B  6/2572005 1.747 T 1.7 17 mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample IT); B-14-8 Lab Sample ID: 0505109-017
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 10:40:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RIL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SW80108 5725/2005 1.747 1 17 23 mgKe 1894
Client Sample ID: B-14.E Lab Sample ID: 05051059-018
Sample Location;: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 10:40:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution ;| MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic Sweo108 5/25/2005 1.747 . 1 1.7 47 ma/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-14-W Lab Sample ID: 0505109-019
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL .
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 10:40:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL | Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWE0108 5/25/2005 74 A 17 130 mg/Kg 1394
These analyses were performed according to State Page 5 of 16

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991




Report prepared for: John Lucio Date Received: 5/24/2003
ERM Walnut Creek Date Reported: 5/25/2005
Client Sample ID; B-14-B Lab Sample TD: 0305109-020
Sample Location; 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared; 5/24/2003
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 10:40:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date ’ RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWe010B 5/25/2005 1747 1 17 ND mgiKg 1304
Client Sample ID: B-12-N Lab Sample ID: (0505109-021
Sample Location; 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:15:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL | Dilution | MR, Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWB010B | 5/26/2005 1747 1 1.7 ND mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID; B-i2-8 Lab Sample ID: 05051(9-022
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2003
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:15:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SW60108 52502005 1747 1 17 ND ma/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID; B-12-E Lab Sample ID: 0505109-023
Sample Location: 1346 92IND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:15:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Afsenic ~ SWo0108 5/25/2005 1747 1 17 ND ma/Kg 1394
These analyses were performed according to State Page 6 of 16
of Califernia Environmental Laboratory ageoo

Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991




Report prepared for: John Lucio

ERM Walnut Creek

Date Received: 5/24/2005
Date Reported: 5/25/2003

Client Sample ID:
Sample Location:
Sample Matrix:
Date/Time Sampled

B-12-W

1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO
SOIL

52472005 11:15:00 AM

Lab Sample ID: ¢505109-024
Date Prepared: 5/24/2005

Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution ! MRL Result Units Analytical
Method r Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWE010B 7 5/26/2005 1.747 1 771 T 85 mg/Kg 17394
Client Sample IB: B-12-B Lab Sample ID: 0505109-025
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:15:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Amnalytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWESb 108 51252005 1 .%47 1 17 ND mg/Kg 1384
Client Sampie ID: B-19-N Lab Sample ID: 0505109-026
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:40:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWB010B 5/25/2005 1.747 s &7 360 mg/Kg 1394
Arsenic SWE010B 5/25/2005 1.747 1 1.7 320 mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-19-8 Lab Sampie ID: 0505109-027
Sample Location; 1346 92N AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL |
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:40:00 AM
T
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWE010B 5/25/2005 1.747 1 1.7 “ND mgiKg 1394
These analyses were performed according to State Page 7 of 16

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991



Report prepared for: John Lucio

ERM Walnut Creek

Date Received: 5/24/2005
Date Reported: 5/25/2005

Client Sample 1D:
Sample Location:
Sample Matrix:

B-19-E

1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO
SOIL

Lab Sample 1D: 0505109-028
Date Prepared: 5/24/2005

Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:40:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed ‘I Factor Batch
Arsenic SW60108 5/25/2005 1747 1 17 120 mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-19-wW Lab Sample ID: 0505109-029
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared; 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:40:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Methed Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic ~ SWeo108 5/'25/2055 1.747 1 17 ND mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID; B-19-B Lab Sample ID: 0505109-030
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:40:00 AM
T
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result | Units Analytical
Metheod Analyzed Factor ’ Batch
Arsenic - SWE010B 5252006 1747 1 17 ND ma/Kg 1384
Client Sample Il B-11-N Lab Sample ID: (505109-031,
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL .
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 12:00:00 PM
Parameters Analysis Date RL. | Dilution | MRL ! Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor | ’ Batch
. . . | .
Lead SWE0108 5/25/2005 0.368 1 0.37 16 mg/Kg 1394
These analyses were performed according to State Page 8 of 16

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991




-.. . 1

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation pragram, Certificate # 1991

' Report prepared for: John Lucio Date Received: 5/24/20035
. ERM Walnut Creek Date Reported: 5/25/2005
. Client Sample ID: B-11-§ Lab Sample 1D: 0505109-032
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
l Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 12:00:00 PM
l Parameters Analysis Date 5 RL : Dilution| MRL Result Units Analytical
Methed Analyzed “ Factor Batch
l Lead SWBQ10B  5/25/2005 0.368 1 0.37 190 mgiKg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-11-E Lab Sample ID: 0505109-033
. Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
l Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 12:00:00 PM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRI Result Units Analytical
l Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Lead SWe010B 5/25/2Q05 0.368 1 0.37 9.2 mg/Kg 1394
' Client Sample ID: B-11-W Lab Sample ID: 0505109-034
) Sample Location; 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
. Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 12:00:00 PM
' Parameters Analysis ! Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method ‘ Analyzed Factor Batch
' Lead SWe010B - 6/25/2005 0.368 1 0.37 10 mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample II: B-11-B Lab Sample ID: 0505109-035
l Sample Location; 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL |
l Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 12:00.00 PM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL | Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor \ Batch
| ——
. Lead SWEQ10B 5/25/2005 0.368 1 0.37 7.5 mg/Kg T 1304
l These analyses were performed according to State Page 9 of 16




Report prepared for: John Lucio

Date Received: 5/24/2005

ERM Walnut Creek Date Reported: 5/25/2005
Client Sample TD: B-3-N Lab Sample ID: 0505109-036
Sample Location: 1346 32ZND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 3/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 12:30:00 PM
Parameters Analysis Date RL | Dilution | MRL % Result Ugits Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Lead SW6010B  5/25/2005 0.368 1 0.37 89 mgiKg 1394
4,4°-0DD SWB081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND Ho/Kg RB207
4,4"-DDE SWB0B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND uakg R6207
4.4-pDT SWa081A 5/24/2005 2 1 24 ND ug/Kg R§207
Aldrin SWBO81A 52412005 2 1 2.0 ND Mg/kg R6207
alpha-BHC SWBOS1A 572412005 2 1 20 ND ug/Kg R&207
alpha-Chlordane SWBOS1A 512412005 2 1 20 ND ug/Kg R6207
beta-BHC SWE081A 8242005 2 1 20 ND pgikg R6207
Chlordang SWa0s1A 512412005 50 1 50 MND ug/Kg R&207
delta-BHC SWa081A a124/2005 2 1 20 ND ug/Kg R6207
Dieldrin SWE0B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 MD Ma'Kg R6207
Endosulfan | SWaos1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND WgKg R&207
Endosulfan H SW3B0B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ugiKg R6207
Endosulfan sulfate SWB0B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND HG/Kg R6207
Endrin SWBOB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg R6207
Endrin aldehyde SWROS1A 5/24/2005 2 t 2.0 ND ug/Kg R6207
Endrin ketone SWB081A 52412005 2 1 2.0 ND Ha/Kg R6207
gamma-BHC SWBOB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND Hg/Kg R&207
gamma-Chlordane SWBO81A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 N palkg RE6207
Heptachlor SWa0s1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.4 ND {Yg/kg R6207
Heptachlor epoxide SWSE081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND Ho/Kg R6207
Methoxychior SW8081A 5/24/2005 5 1 5.0 ND u'Kg RG207
Toxaphene SWS8081A 5/24/2005 100 1 100 ND wa'kKg R6207
Surr: Dacachiorobiphenyl SWB081A 5/24/2005 Q 1 B67.1-112 76.9 %REC R&207
Surr: Tetrachlom-m-xylene SWB0B1A 512412005 0 1 65.7-114 80.2 %REC RE207

These analyses were performed according to State

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

Page 10 of 16




Report prepared for: John Lucio

ERM Walnut Creek

Date Received: 5/24/2005
Pate Reported: 3/25/2005

Sample Location:

Client Sample 1D B-5-3
1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO
Sample Matrix; SOIL

Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 12:30:00 PM

Lab Sample ID: 0505109-037
Date Prepared; 5/24/2005

Parameters

Units

Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRIL. Result Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch

Lead SW6010B 5i25/2005 0.368 1 0.37 8.0 mg/Kg 1394
4,4-DDD SW8081A 5i24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND Hg/Kg R§207
4.4°-DDE SWEOB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ya/Kg R&207
4.4°-0DT SWa081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND Ha/Kg R6207
Alddrin SWa081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 N Hg/Kg R6207
alpha-BHC SWB081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 NDO Hg/iKg RG207
alpha-Chlordane SWBOB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND ug/Kg RE2G7
beta-BHC SWB081A 52412005 2 1 2.0 ND HaKg R6207
Chlordane SWB081A 82412005 50 1 50 NO TG RE&207
detta-BHC SWBOB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND pa/Kg R6207
Dieldrin SWE081A 5/24/20056 2 1 2.0 ND Hg/Kg R&207
Endosulfan | SWa0s1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND H9/Kg R6207
Endasulfan II SWa0B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND Ha/Kg R&207
Endasulfan sulfate SW80B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND Ha/Kg R6207
Endrin SWB0B1A 5/24/2008 2 1 20 ND pa/Kg RG207
Endrin aldehyde SWB0B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND Hg/Kg RE207
Endrin katone SWB081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ug'Kg RB20G7
gamma-BHC SWB0D81A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 NG Hakg RG207
gamma-Chlordane SWB081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND HKg RE207
Heptachior SW80s1A 5242005 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg RE62Q7
Haptachlor epoxide SWB081A 5/24/20056 2 1 20 N pa/kg R6207
Methoxychlor SW8081A 5/24/2005 5 1 5.0 ND Harkg R6207
Toxaphene SW8081A 52472005 100 1 100 ND ug/Kg RG6207

Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl SWa0n81A 5/24/2005 4] 1 67.1-112 B5.9 %REC R&6207

Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylane SWaDs1A 5/24/2005 0 1 65.7-114 828 %REC R6207

These analyses were performed according to State

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

Page 11 of 16



Report prepared for: John Lucio

Date Received: 5/24/2005

ERM Walnut Creek Date Reported: 5/25/2005
Client Sample ID: B-5-E Lab Sample ID: 0505109-038
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 12:30:00 PM
Parameters Analysis Date RL [ Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Lead SWE010B 5/25/2005 0.368 1 037 8.1 mg/Kg 1394
4,4-0DD SWa081A 5i24/2005 2 1 20 ND ua/Kg R6207
4,4-DDE SWa0B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND Hg/Kg R6207
4,4-0DT SW8081A 6/24/2005 2 1 24 ND ug/Kg R&207
Aldrin SWBOB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND Hg/Kg R6207
alpha-BHC SWBOs1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND pa/Kg R&207
alpha-Chilgrdane SWEO81A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND HaKg R6207
beta-BHC SW8DB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ua/Kg RE207
Chilordane SWE081A 5/24/2005 50 1 50 ND palkg R6207
delta-BHC SwWaos1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND pg/Kg R6207
Dieldrin SWB0B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg RB207
Endosulfan | SWanB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg R6207
Endosulfan li SWBO81A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND BaIKG R&207
Endosuifan sulfate SWB0s1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND ug/Kg R6207
Endrin SWB081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 NI paKg Rg207
Endrin aldehyde SWSE081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND Ha/Kg R&6207
Endrin ketone SWa081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND pg/Kg Re6207
gamma-BHC SWa081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND Hg/Kg RB207
gamma-Chlordane SW80B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg R6207
Heptachlor SWBa0B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND vg'Kg RB207
Heptachlor epoxide SWE081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND Ha/Kg R6207
Methoxychior SWBO81A 5/24/2005 5 1 5.0 ND HaKg R6207
Toxaphena SWB081A 5/24/2005 100 1 100 ND Mg/Kg R6207
Surr: Decachlorabiphanyl SW8081A 5/24/2005 0 1 67.1-112 68.9 %REC R6207
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylena SWEDB1A 5124/2005 0 1 B65.7-114 883 %REC R&207

These analyses were performed according to State

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991
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Report prepared for: John Lucio

ERM Walnut Creek

Date Received: 5/24/2005
Date Reported: 5/25/2005

Client Sample ID: B-5-W
1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO
Sample Matrix: SOIL

Sample Location:

Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 12:30:00 PM

Lab Sample ID: 0505109-039

Date Prepared: 5/24/2005

I

- - - ) -l’ -l'

Parameters Analysis Date RL | Dilution : MRL Resnlt Units Analytical

Method Analyzed Factor l Baich

Lead SWEHOB 5/25/2005  0.368 1 0.37 9.1 maiKy 1394
4,4°-DDD SWa0s1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND palkg RE207
4,4"-DDE SWB081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND Ng/g RE207
4,4°-DOT SWB081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND 1g/Kg R6207
Aldrin SWB081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND HgiKg R6207
alpha-BHC SW8081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND pa/Kg RE6207
alpha-Chlordana SWEB081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND ua/Kg R6207
beta-BHC SWBOB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND paikg R6207
Chlprdane SWE081A 512412005 50 1 50 ND [V[al{As] R&207
defta-BHC SWBIB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ugiKg R&207
Dieldrin SWB081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg R6207
Endosulfan | SW8B081A 5/2412005 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg R6207
Endosulfan #§ SW8E081A 51242005 2 1 2.0 NE paKg R6207
Endosulfan suifate SWa081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND Ha/Kg R6207
Endrin Swaoa1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 N[ ug/Kg R6207
Endrin aldehyde SWa081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND HgiKg RG6207
Engrin ketone SWa081A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ua/Kg R6207
gamma-BHC SWa0a1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND Kg/g RE6207
gamma-Chiordane SWa081A 5/24/2005 2 1 24 ND LKy RG207
Heptachlor SWa0B1A 5124/2005 2 1 290 ND pa/iKg R6207
Hegptachlor epoxide SWa081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND Lo/Kg R6207
Methoxychior SWE0B1A 52412005 5 1 5.0 ND Hg/Kg R6207
Toxaphene SWa0B1A 5124/2005 100 1 100 ND Hg/kg R6207
Sumr: Decachiorobiphenyd SWB0B1A 5124/2005 o] 1 67.1-112 939 %REC R6207
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene SWB0B1A 5/24/2005 0 1 65.7-114 949 %REC R&207

These analyses were performed according to State

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991
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Report prepared for: John Lucio Date Received: 5/24/2003
ERM Walnut Creek Date Reported: 5/25/2005
Client Sample ID: B-5-B Lab Sample ID; 0505109-040
Sample Location; 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 3/24/20035
Sample Mactrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 12:30:00 PM
Parameters Analysis Date J RL Dilutien | MRL ‘ Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed [ Factor Batch
Louins o
Lead SWECHOB 5/25/2005  0.368 1 0.37 7.3 marKg 1394
4,4-DDD SWECB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND ug/Kg R&207
4.4-DDE SWE081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND ug/Kg R&207
4,.4-DDT SWBOB1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg RE207
Aldrin SW8081A 542412005 2 1 20 ND ug/Kg R6207
alpha-BHC SWE0B1A 5/242008 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg R6207
alpha-Chlordane SWE0B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND Ha/Kg R6207
beta-BHC SWaos1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND pa/Kg R6207
Chlordans SWa0B1A 52472005 50 1 50 ND Hg/Kg R6207
delta-BHC SWB081A 572412005 2 1 214 ND Ha/Kg R6207
Dieldrin SWE08TA 5(24/2005 2 1 20 ND pgiKg R6207
Endosulfan | SWBOS1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND ug/iKg RE6207
Endosuifan It SWBO081A 5/24)2005 2 1 2.0 ND Wa'Kg R&207
Endosulfan sulfate SWB081A 5/24/2005 2 ] 20 ND Hg/Kg R&207
Endrin SWB081A 5/24/2006 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg R&207
Endrin aldehyde SWB80B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 2.0 ND varkg R6207
Endrin ketone SW80B1A 52412005 2 1 2.0 ND ug/Kg R6207
gamma-BHC SW3081A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND ugikg R&207
gamma-Chiordane SW80B1A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 ND po/Kg R6207
Heptachlor SWa0B1A 512472005 2 1 20 NC ugig RB207
Heptachlor epoxide SWBO81A 5/24/2005 2 1 20 NE uafKg R6207
Methoxychlor SWEG81A 5/24/2005 5 1 5.0 ND ua/Kg RB207
Toxaphene SWBOB1A 5/24/2005 100 1 100 ND ugiKg R6207
Surr: Decachlorabiphenyl SWS8081A 572472005 o] 1 67.1-112 828 %REC RG207
Surr. Tetrachloro-m-xylene SWB0B1A 51242005 0 1 65.7-114 82.4 %REC R&207
Client Sample ID: B-13-N Lab Sample ID: 0305109-041
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix; SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:45:00 AM
. | o . .
Parameters Analysis Date i RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic ) SWE010B 52512005 1747 1 17 170 mgiKg 1304

These analyses were performed according to State

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991
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Report prepared for: John Lucio

ERM Walnut Creek

Date Received; 5/24/2005
Date Reported: 5/25/2003

Client Sample ID:
Sample Location:
Sample Matrix;

B-18-8

1346 9ZND AVE "SUBSTATIO
SOIL

Lab Sample ID: 0305109-042
Date Prepared: 5/24/2005

Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:45:00 AM
o I
Parameters Analysis Date RI. | Dilution{ MRL Result Units | Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWE010B  5/25/2005 1747 T T 56 mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID; B-18-E Lab Sample ID: 03505109-043
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:45:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution ;| MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Arsenic SWe010B 5/25/2005 1;47 1 1.7 110 ma/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-18-W Lab Sample ID: 0505109-044
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled  5/24/2005 11:45:00 AM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Baich
Arsenic SWeO10B 5252006 1747 T 7 250 mg/Kg 1394
Client Sample ID: B-18-B Lab Sample ID: 0505109-045
Sample Location: 1346 92ND AVE "SUBSTATIO Date Prepared: 5/24/2005
Sample Matrix: SOIL ‘
Date/Time Sampled 5/24/2005 11:45:00 A}VI
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor f Batch
Arsenic SWEOT0B 5252005 1747 1 1.7 ND mg/Kg 1394

These analyses were performed according to State
of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

Page 15 of 16




Definitions, legends and Notes

Note Descriptlon
ug/kg Microgram per kilogram (ppb, part per billion).
ug/l Microgram per liter (ppb, part per billion).
ma/kg Milligram per kilogram (ppm, part per million).
mg/L Milligram per liter {ppm, part per million).
LCS/LCSD Laboratory control sampie/laboratory control sample dupticate.
MDL Method detection limit.
MRL Madified reporting fimit. When sample is subject to difution, reporting limit times dilution factor yields MRL.
IMsmisD Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate,
M/A MNot applicable.
ND Not detected at or above detection limit.
NR Mot reported.
Qac Quatity Control.
RI. Repoarting limit.
% RPD Parcent relative difference.
a pH was measured immediately upon the receipt of the sampte, but it was still done outside the halding time.
sub Analyzed by subcontracting laboratory, Lab Certificate #

These analyses were performed according to State
of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991
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Torrent Laboratory, Inc. ' Date: 25-May-05

CLIENT: ERM Walnut Creek

Work Order: 0505109 ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project: TestCode: 6010B_S
Sample ID: 1394-MBLK SampType: MBLK TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 5/24/2005 Runho: 6221
Client ID:  Z2Z27 Batch I0:: 1394 TestNo: SWE010B {SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqNo: 89851
Analyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPKRef Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD  RPDLimit  Cual
Arsenic ND 1.7
Lead ND 0.3r
Sample 1D: 1394-MBLK SampType: MBLK TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  5r24/2005 RunNo: 6223
Client ID: ZZZZ7Z Batch ID: 1394 TestNo: SWEG10B {SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqMp: 89943
Analyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RFD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic ND 17
Lead ND 0.37
Sampla ID: 1394-MBLK SampType: MBLK TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date; 5/24/2005 RunNg: 6224
Client ID: Z2ZZZ Batch 1D: 1394 TestNo: SWs010B {SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqNo: 90009
Analyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Lead ND 0.37
Sample 1D: 1394-LCS1 SampType: LCS TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mgiKg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 RunNo: 6221
Client iD: ZZZZZ BatchtD: 1394 TestNo: SW6010B {SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SegNo: 89847
Analyta Resuit PQL SPKvalbe SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 60,15 1.7 50 0 120 73.9 135
Lead 48.69 037 50 0 7.4 67.9 118
Sample 1D 1394-LCS2 SampType: LCS TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 FRunMo: 6221
Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: 1394 TestNo: SW6010B {SW30508) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqMo: 89848
Analyte Result PQL SPK valua  SPKRef vai %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 56.58 1T 50 o 113 738 1356
Qualifiers: E  Value zbove quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NI Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD putside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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CLIENT: ERM Walnut Creek

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 0505109

Project; TestCode: 6010B_S

Sample ID: 1394-LCS2 SampType: LGS TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 RunNo: 6221

Client iD: 2zzzZ Batch 1D: 1394 TestNo: SWE010B {SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqNo: 898438

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref vVal %REC towlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Lead 50.50 037 50 0 101 67.9 118

Sample ID: 1294-LCS3 SampType: LCS TestCode: 6010B_8 Units: ma/Kg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 RunNo: 6223

Client ID: ZzZZZ Batch ID: 1394 TestNo: SW60108 (SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqgNo: 88939

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLmmit Quat
Arsenic 57.81 17 50 ] 116 739 135
_ Lead 49.17 0.537 50 a 98.3 87.9 118

Sample ID: 1394-LCS3 SampType: LCS TestCode: 6010B_8 Units: ma/Kg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 RunNo: 8224

Client ID: ZzZzzZz Batch ID: 1394 TestMNo: SWe010B (SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqNo: 90005

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighlLimit RPD RefVal %RPC  RPDLimit  Qual
‘Lead 49.17 .37 50 0 98.3 67.9 118

Sample 1D: 1394-LCSDM SampType: LCSD TaestCode: 6010B_S Units: ma/kg Prep Date:  S/24/2005 RunNg: 6221

Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: 1394 TestNo: SW6E010B {SW30508) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqNo: 39849

Anaiyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPKRaf val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref val %RPD RPDLImit  Qual
Arsenic 54.92 17 50 0 110 73.9 135 60.15 9.09 30

Lead 48.56 0.37 50 0 97.1 67.9 118 48.69 G.271 30

Sampls ID: 1394-LCSD2 SampType: LCSD TestCode: 60108_85 Units: mafKg Prep Diate:  5/24/2005 RunNo: 6221

ClientiD: ZzZZZZ Batch ID: 1394 Testho: SW60108 (SW30508B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqNo: 89850

Analyte Result PQAL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPLD  RPDLimit  Gual
Arsenic 55.30 1.7 50 0 141 73.9 135 56.58 2.29 30

Lead 50.28 0.37 50 0 101 67.9 118 505 0.449 a0

Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

WD Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD cutside accepted recavery limits §  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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pomrasa i - . n,_n._.‘ 2 n

CLIENT: ERM Walnut Creek

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0505109
Project: TestCode: 6010B_S
Sampie ID: 1394-LCSD3 SampType: LCSD TestCode: 6010B_S Units: maf/Kg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 RunNo: €223
Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch 1D: 1394 TestNo: SW6010B {SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqMo: 89942
Analyte Result PAL SPK value SPK Ref val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref val %RPC  RPDLimit  Qual
Arsenic 58.75 1.7 50 0 118 73.9 135 57.81 1.61 30
Lead 48.44 0.37 50 0 96.9 67.9 118 4917 1.45 30
Sample ID; 1394-LCSD3 SampType: LCSD TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 5/24/2005 RunNg: 6224
Client iD: ZZZZZ Batch ID: 1394 — TestNo: SWE010B {SW30508) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqgiNo: 920008
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Lead 48.44 0.37 50 0 96.9 67.9 118 48.17 1.49 30
Sampte 1D: 0505109-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode: 60108_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 RunNo: 6221
Client ID: B-22-N Batch ID: 1394 TestNo: SWe6010B {SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5725/2005 SegNo: 89803
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic 67.12 1.7 50 19.45 8953 73.9 135
Lead 50.54 0.37 50 8.627 838 67.9 118
Sampte ID: 0505109-022AMS SampType: MS TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 5/24/2005 RunNec: 6221
Client ID: B-12-8 Batch ID: 1394 TestNo: SW6010B (SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqNo: 89828
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref\Val %RPD RPDLImMit CQual
Arsenic 68.12 1.7 50 0 136 73.9 135 5
Lead 48.35 0.37 50 7.636 B1.4 67.9 118
Sampie D 0505109-042AMS SampType: MS TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mgiKg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 RunNo: 6223
Client ID:  B-18-5 Batch ID: 1394 TestNo: SWE010B (SW3050B) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqNo: 89929
Analyte Result PQL SPK value 3SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref val %RPDO  RPDLImit  Clual
Arsenic 115.2 1.7 50 55,689 119 738 135
Lead 60.95 0.37 50 19.34 83.2 67.9 118
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded T Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPDoutside accepted recovery limits

8

Spike Recovery cutside accepred recovery limits
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CLIENT:

ERM Walnut Creek
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0505109
Project: TestCode: 6010B_S
Sample I 0505109-001AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: 6010B_8 Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 5/24/2005 RunNo: 6221
Client I:  B-22-N Batch ID: 1394 TestNo: SW&010B {SW3050B} Anatysis Date;  5/25/2005 SeqNo: 89804
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic 62.54 t.7 50 19.45 86.2 73.9 135 67.12 7.06 30
Lead 50.72 0.37 50 8.627 84.2 67.9 118 50.54 0.353 30
Sample 1D: 0505109-022AMSD  SampTyps: MSD TestCode; 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 RunNo: 6221
Client ID: 8-12-8 Batch 15: 1394 TestNo: SW6E010B {SW30508) Analfysis Date:  5/25/2005 SeqNo: 89829
i Analyte Rasult PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
| Arsenic 63.84 1.7 50 Q 128 73.9 135 68.12 6.49 30
Lead 49.26 0.37 50 7.636 83.3 67.9 118 4835 1.88 30
Sample ID: 0505109-042AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 5724/2005 Runio: 6223
Client ID: B-18-8 Batch ID: 1394 TestNo: SWe0108 (SW30508}) Analysis Date:  5/25/2005 SegNo; 89930
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Llowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic 110.6 1.7 50 55.69 110 739 135 1152 4.09 30
Lead 59.96 0.37 50 19.34 81.3 67.9 118 60.95 1.62 30
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below guantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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CLIENT: ERM Walnut Creek

Work Order: 0505109 ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project: TestCode: 8081_S
Sample ID: MB-R6207 SampType. MBLK TestCode: 8081_8 Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: 572412005 RuniNo: 6207
Client |D: ZZZZZ Batch ID: R6207 TastNo: SW8081A Analysis Date:  5/24/2005 SeqMNop: 89674
Anaiyte Result PQaL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  Lowkimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPE  RPDLimit  Qual
4,4'-DDD ND 2.0 '
4.4’-DDE ND 20
4,4'-DDT ND 2.0
Aldrin ND 2.0
alpha-BHC ND— 20
alpha-Chlordane ND 2.0
beta-BHC ND 2.0
Chiordane ND 50
delta-BHC WD 2.0
Dieldrin NG 24
Endesulfan | N[ 24
Endasulfan Il ND 20
Endosulfan sulfate NI 2.0
Endirin ND 20
Endrin aldehyde ND 20
Endrin ketone ND 20
gamma-BHC ND 20
gamma-Chlordane NC 20
Heptachior ND 20
Heptachlor epoxide ND 2.4
Methoxychlor : ND 50
Toxapheng ND 100
Surr: Decachiorobiphenyl 45.60 o] 50 0 81.2 67.1 112
Surr: Tetrachioro-m-xytene 42.83 1] 50 8] 85.7 65.7 114
Sampie ID: LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: 8081_8 Units: pa/Kg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 RunMo: 6207
Client 1D: ZZ2Z7 Batch ID: R6207 TestNo: SWE081A Analysis Date: 572412005 SegNo; 89678
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  Lowtimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD  RPDLimit  Clual
4.4°-DDT 23.27 20 20 a 118 62.6 124
Qualifiers: E  Value zbove quantitation range H  Helding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation lmits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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CLIENT: ERM Walnut Creek ' =
Work Order: 0505109 ) : ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project: TestCode: 8081_S
Sample ID: LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: B0B1_S Units: py/Kg Prep Date:  6/24/2005 RunNo:. 6207
Client ID: ZZ22Z2Z Batch ID: R6207 TestNo: SWBOS1A Analysis Date:  5/24/2005 SeqNo: 89673
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPOLimit  Qual
Aldrin 19.68 2.0 20 a 98.4 61.4 115
Dieldrin 20.49 2.0 20 0 102 65 122
Endrin 21.18 20 20 0 106 62.9 130
gamma-BHC 19.91 2.0 20 0 99.6 81.6 21
Heptachior 19.82 20 20 0 98.1 65.5 116

Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 40.57 0 50 0 B1.1 7.1 112

Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 37.98 o] 50 G 76.0 65.7 114
Sample IO: LCSD SampType: LCSD TestCode: 8081_8 Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: 5/24/2005 RunMo: 6207
Client ID:  ZzZZZZ Batch ID: R6207 TestNo: SWa081A Analysis Date:  5/24/2005 SeqNo: 89679
Analyte Result PaL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
4,4°-DDT 23.89 2.0 20 0 119 626 124 23.27 263 30
Aldrin 20.33 20 20 [ 102 61.4 115 19.69 3.22 30
Dieddrin 20.84 2.0 20 ¢ 104 65 | 122 20.49 1.68 30
Endrin 21.78 2.0 20 o} 109 62.8 130 21.18 279 30
gamma-BHC 20.57 2.0 20 0 103 61.6 121 19.91 3.24 kY
Heptachlor 20,14 2.0 20 a 1M 65.5 116 19.82 1.60 30

Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 41.98 o] 50 a B4.0 67.1 112 0 0 g

Surr: Tetrachlora-m-xylene 38.42 0 50 4] 76.8 685.7 114 o 0 4]
Sample ID: 0505097-028AMS SampType: MS TestCode: 8081_8 Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: 5/24/2005 RuniNo:. 6207
ClientID. ZZZZZ Batch ID: R6207 TestiNo: SWS081A Analysis Date:  5/24/2005 SeqNo: 89676
Analyte Restuit PQL SPK value SPK Ref val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref val %RPD RPDLimit Quai
4,4-DBT 5217 2.0 20 23.94 141 62.6 124 S
Aldrin 19.17 20 20 0 95.9 61.4. 115
Dieldrin 21.87 20 20 0 109 85 122
Endrin 23.34 20 20 1.784 108 62.8 130
gamma-BHC 20.74 20 20 0 104 61.6 121
Quadifiers: E  Value zbove quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded T Analyte detected below quantitation limits

WD Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPDoutside accepted recovery limits 8 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S

CLIENT: ERM Walnut Creek .
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 0505109
Project: TestCode: 8081_8
Sample ID: 6505097-023AMS SampType: MS TestCode: 8081_S Units: pofKg Prep Date:  5/24/2005 RunNo: 6207
Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: R6207 TestNo: SW8081A Analysis Date: 5/24/2005 SeqNo: 39676
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal ' %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Heptachlor 2031 2.0 20 0.9476 96.8 65.5 116

Surr: Dacachlorobipheny! 42.08 0 50 0 84.2 67.1 112

Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 38.41 a 50 Q 76.8 65.7 114
Sample IG: 0505097-028AMSD  SampType; MSD ___ TestCode: B0OB1_S Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: 5/24/2005 RunNo: 6207
Client\D: ZZZ2Z7 Batch ID: R6207 TestNo: SWB0B1A Analysis Date:  5/24/2005 SeqNo: 89677
Analyte Result POL  SPKvalue SPK RefVval %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Cual
4,4°-DDT 55.37 2.0 20 23.94 157 62.6 124 5217 5.86 30 3
Aldrirn 21.63 2.0 20 0 108 614 115 1917 12.0 30
Dieldrin 24.05 2.0 20 0 120 65 122 21.87 9.51 30
Endrin 2519 2.0 20 1.784 117 62.8 130 23.34 7.64 30
gamma-BHC 22,79 2.0 20 0 114 616 121 20.74 9.44 30
Heptachior 23.24 2.0 20 0.9476 111 65.5 116 20.31 134 30

Surr: Decachiorobiphenyl 45.87 0 50 G 91.7 67.1 112 ] 0 Q

Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xytene 41.48 0 50 0 83.0 657 114 a Q 0
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Spike Recovery cutside accepied recovery limits
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TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.
483 Sinclair Frontage Road, Milpitas, CA. 95035

Phone: 408.263.5258 « FAX: 408:263.8293
www.torrentlab.com « email: analysis@torrerittab.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Company Name: & Ay

Location of Sampling: (3¢ 52" e " perttn T Chkbol o

Address: /755 Dotedbg v Swlfe 2.6 o

Purpose: £,/ 2% pllne
(4 -

Gity: { 2.ttt Cve efe l State: T |Z_ip-Code: F¥ 5o ¢, | Special nstructions / Comments:
Telephone: Gz ¢ -gv¢ - Brse FAX:
REPORTTO: Toha [ cis SAMPLER: g ol (e PO.#: 7 o 1o 7 EMAIL: Tl lic. of & ray. Oy
TURNAROUND TIME: SAMPLE TYPE: REPORT FORMAT: ANALYVSIS REQUESTED N
] 10 Working Days  {_] 3 Working Days [_] 2- 8 Hours (] stormwater [} Other D QG Level I
L] 7 Working Days ] 2 Werking Days [} Other Egzﬁdﬁir E E:; JEDD J
] 5 working Days Eﬁ‘ Hours B soi ' w"“\
_ AN
CLIENT'S SAMPLE L. DATEMME SampiED | SAMPLE | #OF | CONT | Z TORRENT'S j
B2l - 5ev-05 .5 | RAS| | | JAZ | :
2 5-12-5 - |42 ey Brig f \ =
3 j3-22-F sures o5 | : %
4, 5 .27 - EL o5 @;}‘; \ 2
5 B 27 -i% 5~24p5 D15 ! I
. B0V curos powl | || ||
7. Belo-5 Sidos  3/b j {
8. blo-L L-149-01 Blefo l
% -lo-Ww Leld~9 [ 4o ll \
10. [p-20~ [5 5-Lfoy B v “LJ
Hel e d Dete: Timg:
1 227 )7 Szves | 5059
» Refinquished By: ] Dateo: - Tlrgp. g ‘/
T 94 5oy |5 £ i |
Were Samples Recewved f Good Condition? Tt Yes 1IN0  Samples on 1esa—TTee [ NG Method of Shipment f} 1 Sampie ssals intact? {hres [T no

NOTE: Sampilasy are discarded by the laboralory 30 days fror} date

s

f racaipt uniess other arrangt( -ments are macde
Log in Reviewed By: % g
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TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.
483 Smc}alr Frontage Road, Milpitas, CA. 95035

Phone: 408 263.5258- «. FAX: 408.263.8293
www.torrentlab.com ¢ email: analysis@torrentiabicom

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

LAE WORK ORDEH NO

Company Namae; F ,&Z 1 Locétiﬁn-qf-&ampling: o e
Address: é A’M ;‘-’4’ Purpose:. plevads
Gity: ESt_ate.: EZip Caode: Speeial Instructions / Comments:
Telephone: FAX: _
REPORTTO: TLof, [opedy,  SAWPER Kol [ POt 2 7977 AL Dol L @ ER Ay 0o
TURNARGUND TIME: SAMPLE TYPE: REPORT FORMAT: f ANALYSIS REQUESTED -
L] 10 Working Days’ L] 3 working Days D 2 - B Hours D Storm Water D Other E’ QG Lavel li .
[ 7 workingDays [ 2 Working Days [_] Other E g;f;“ﬁi;r 8 ES(:Z! /EDD
Ll 5 working Days %wﬁ Eéﬁil K ]
CLIENT'S SAMPLE 1D, DATETIME SAMPLED | STYELE | 2O 1 CONT </ gﬁﬁﬂﬁ_
Y Bt - A §fegfbs ptis | GRAB | J”f > " 2
2 -4~ § ] s | X =
s B2/~ F A x z
a B2/t 100175] X -
5 p11” {5 JO1S X
& B Y p2 FEX) <
1Y~ 5 104 X
8. B 1Y ~ F 1079 X
. oo /1<)
w0 B~ ~_[b Yoo S VIV R
2 e
Refingu = Time: | Received By:_
1 M 7 Lists 554
Relinquishad By: Time:
2 R AT $9v.05" | Gr05

Were Samples Flec!ived in Good Conditieng_f4Ves [ NO

Samples on Ice%==F Vo8 LINO  Method of Shipment

are discarded by the laboratory 30 days from date of recalpt uniess other arrangg’

-ments are rade,
TR T

= | Log In Reviewad By: =

.'-E‘-a-mpw seals |ntacr7Lg-¥e; D NG
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TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

433-Si|.1clair fmn‘taga Road., Milpitas, CA 95036 CHAIN OF CUSTODY 2 LABWO RK O?DEHNG -.
mi;ffn‘ffaiﬁi . E::;il;‘l gﬁﬁf:éé?jnenuab.com 5”3&7 )
| Company Name: gﬁ M Locationof Sarmpling: [ A Aa T
Addrass: S h an = Purpose: £ —
City: ‘7M el iState: ] Zip Code: Special Instructions / Comments:
Telephone: FAX:
REFORTTO: o ban [, o . sawpier: Rof ), PO# 7.5 T 5/ EMAIL: ] 047, e /o> € ponr . Com
TURNAROUND TiME: SAMPLE TYPE: REPORT FORMAT: [ ANALYSIS FEQUESTED 1
[} 10 working Days [[] 3 Working Days L] 2-8Hours | [ Stormwater ] Other | [ QC Lavel 1
] 7 working Days  [_] 2 Working Days [_] Cther 8 :riit:dwwalir B Efc':al /£00 o
D 5 Working Days _E,Z(Hours E'Soll \&;‘
CLIENT'S SAMPLE 1.D. DATE/TME SAMPLED | SAWPLE | #OF | CONT ‘§5 / TORRENT'S
L Sz N Sledtbs 114 |LGRAB | ) | JAR | > o
2 bz -5 /5| > -
s Byr -7 [ i) > 2
v B2 -1 | iuws] ] Sc 5
s Be/7_ "B s || X
6. B~/F ~M E g X
1. 5-/%9 -5 1j .10 L X
0. B~ 15-€ Y. X
o 519 -W e | IR
0 §-1115 Y M MR
Relnquisho Date: Ti -
e 2 2y athe |35
Date: Thme:
2 &-29-07 | § 05

NOTE: Sampl

ﬂ[n B

are discardg
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|In Revi

Relinquished By: \ : 3
e
Were Samples Rece%diﬁawﬁ; LIno  samples on et _[JJes [ I NO  Method of Shipment

ipt unigss other amangg”

Sample seals Intact? M NO
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TORRENT LABORATORY, INC. N OF CUSKSTODY
483 Sinclair Frontage Road, Milpitas, CA 95035, c HAI N OF CUSTODY i i |
Ptione: 408.263.5258 « FAX: 408.263.8293 i3 ' :
www.torrentlab.com + email:analysis@torrentlab.com ok
Company Name: g K M Location of Sampling: < s S fo Koo, I
Adtress: o Purpose:
City: State: iZip Cede: Special instructions / Comments:
Telephane: -FA}(:
REPDRT TO: ;794,, Leofer SAMPLER: Kﬁé g%f,/ ’ PO.#: 7LD 7 EMAIL:  + o877, fosc D02 & /s Coan
TURNAROUND TIME: SAMPLE TYPE: REPORT FORMAT: | ANALYSAE REGUESTED .
] 10 working Days [ 3 Working Days [[] 2-8Hours | [ Storm water [] Other | [ QG Level i ; E}* 7 '
D 7 Working Days E] 2 Working Days E} Qther E !g;zt: dwma.f::;r E ES: o/ EDD [\ﬂ\a
[} s working Days ‘E.—‘,ﬁHours g‘sﬁﬁ 3
CLIENT'S SAMPLE LD. DATEMME SampLEp | SOWELE | #OF | CONT - /W e ' / SomRENTS
LR - Slates  jpie0 | GRAD| | | JaR] S "
L ] : <
2 Boff -6 /U e VLY > £
s Bl —F 1Liao | x< z
& B ~) 17100 > =
s. 5/ 5 )2 e X
6 B-5-J /230 [ >
» B-5-5 Z:% [ X
s 55 ~F | 7% P
o 5 ~l \{/ zpl A L[V [ X
1. 55 — 5 A Y J-’ 4 X
Reling Date: Time: Received By:
;ﬂ 22 2 A
Reling ed By: | Time;
27 e ek "S- g1-o7T B

Sample seals mtactLQdLaL [:l NG

Wora Samples Raceived in Good Concitiog? {1¥es [INO  Sampleson icg? [ ves- [INO  Method of Shipment
. Page 2 (( Df;_

NOTE: San:piss are digcarded by the laboratory 30 days trom date of receipt unlass other arrangg”™  -mants are made.
e =R EEteY:: : v e
Log In Reviewed By!




TORRENT LABORATORY, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY AB WORK ORDERNG

483 Sinclair Frontage Head Milpitas, CA 95035 ' : T

Phone: 408.263.5258 » FAX: 408.263,8293 L% ' i
www.tarrentlab.coin = email: analysi$@iorrentlab.com

Company Narme: gﬂ A7 _ Location of Sampling;
Address: Purpose:
City: ' | Stata: ! Zip Code: Special Instructions / Comments:
Telaphone: FAX:
REPRTTO: Joly [ocio W Loty [Le | por 77797 AL Sy [ o £ 0. com
TURNARGUND TIME: SAMPLE TYPE: REPORT FORMAT: | ANALYSIS REQUESTED | >
L 10 working Days {13 Working Days []2-8Hours | [ stomWater (] Other | [ QG Level I N
. . D Waste Water D EDF
D 7 Working Days EI 2 Working Days E’ Other D Grourid Water D Exoel / EDD “_\
] s working Days ] 24 Hours [ soi y
e ; SAMPLE | #OF | CONT TORRENT'S
CLIENT'S SAWMPLE L.D. DATE/TIME SAMPLED | “iee™ | 1o | opE - 7 SAMPLE Lb.
t By~ A 5/2 s sl GRAB| | |IMR .
-
2 R-/& -5 ’ ] E =
¢ . 1]
s.5-/6~F ) / <
' O
ooy ~ WO | | |-
. P/t =55 vy b Y
8.
7.
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9.
10.
Relinquished Date: TP— :
% /*:7 Chtos | 554
neﬁnquisheg Daté: Time: i
‘é;'/l S“" 2?00 5, g-:-o |

Were Samples Recsived in Good cmwﬁw% LIno  samples onicep [J¥es-—{INO  Method of Shipment 19- B Sample seals intact? {vas—] nO
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Torrent Laboratory, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name ERM-WC Date and Time Recaive HI4/2005
Work Order Numbe 0505100 Received by AP-2
Checklist completed b Reviswed by
, Signature | Dale Inilats Data
l Malrix Cariername  Faulting
I Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes [ No (] Not Presen [
Custady seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes || No [ Not Presen /]
. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes (] No [] Not Presen )
Ghain of custody present? ves R Ng [
Ghain of custody signed when refinquished ang receiyed? Yes Wl Na [
' Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes [] NoM < ee oimmeand -
. Samples in proper container/bcttle? Yes W) No [
l Sample containers intact? Yes W No [ |
Sufficient sample volume for indicated tesi? Yes v No [_]
] All samples receivad within holding tima? Yes bl Mo
l Container/Temp Biank temperature in compliance? Yes [ Nao V]
Water - VOA vials have zero headspaca? No VOA vials submitted (] ves [] o [
Water - pH acceplable upon receipt? Yes [] No )
Adjusted? Cheched b

Any No andfor NA (not applicable} response must be detalied in the comments section b

Client contacied DTE contacted: Person cantacted

Conlacied by: Reéarding
0N

Comments: Sarple @Flﬁ» N}g’?‘,\n\?’l} (lé‘ﬂﬁ %?ﬂqufﬁ,&‘?ﬂ?/?aﬂ)

lr'\"mf' 74 M-7a wh\'fsa & M (c/}t F aet )"_j -G

Corrective Aclion

- -'" - ks -"

a .
:
|




1:0 Ind Avenue South, #IY7, Pucheco, CA 945533560
é VicCampbell Analytical, Inc, Telepione : $29-708-1620 Fa : 925.708.1622 |
Website: www.mecamphell.com E-maik: mais@rwcanpbell som

‘Torrera Laboratory, nc, Client Project ID:  £0505109 Date Samipled:  05/24/05 I
483 Sincleir Frontage Fload Date Received:  05/26/05 |
Ctient Comtact: Onyi Nwogu Date Reported: ~ 05/26/05 |

Mitpitas, CA 95035 — I
Clicat B.O.: Date Completed: 05/26/05 :

Worlt Order:  05053%0
May 26, 2005

RE: s results.

Pleas: not: that these As results are obtained from Torrent fab's digested samples; therefore, no QC or

blanik cata will be provided from us. If you have any questions, please contact Qanh Cao @ (925) 798-

1628, Thank you.

DHS Certification No. {644 & G k¥ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manazer
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110 20 Avenine Scuth, #D7, Puckesos, CA 94353.5560
é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telophano : 9257981620 Fx : 925798 1622
Website: wwrw.mecampbefieom B-muit: ne@mecanpbell. com
Tormrent Laboralory, Enc. Clicnt Project ID:  #0505109 Date Sampled:  05/24/05
483 Sinclair Frontage Road Date Received:  05/26/05
o ) Client Contact: Onyi Nwogu Date Extracted: 05/26/05
Milpitas, CA 93015
) Chient P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/26/08
N
Arsenic by ICP-MS*
stenction mohad: RV 30508 Analytical methods: 60204 Work Orcder:  D58530¢
Lab 1> Cligent ID Matrix Extraction Amenic DF | %ss
030539G-4 A 03051 D004 A 5 TTLL 320 2! KA
05053560074 8503109-607A 8 TTELC 140 20 A
05053960124 05051090124 § TTLC 150 20 N/A
O505336-0194 0305109-¢19A H TTLC 270 20 N/A
05053960 24A 05051090244 s TILC 179 20 N/A
0505396-026A 03D 39420A s TILC 600 20 Nra
D505306-034 A 5DS 109444 A 8 TTec 530 20 N/A
'
— _‘_G.
Reporting Limit for DF =1, w TTLC NA mg/L )
KD means not detected al or
above the reporting limit 5 TTLC 05 mg/Kg
“wator samiples ace reported in jg/L, product/oilnun-aqueais liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts mre teported in mg/l,
aoil/shidge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplas in fig/wipe, filter sampley in wg/filicr.
# seans surrogaie difuted out of range; ND means not detected sbove the reporting Kmit; NYA myeares not applicable to thiy sample or instrument.
i) aqueous rample contaiting greater than 1 vol_ % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, thig ssmple has been preserved prior to filvation: for TTLC
metals, o ceprusentative secimeai-wares mixiure was digevied; ) yeporting Hmit raised due to insufficient samaple amount; &) reporting limf ratsed duc to

matrix intce(erence; m) estimated valee due 10 low/high survogate recovecy, cauged by matrix interference; n) results are reported on dry weight basis;
) et ateched narmative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 dc oy Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1520 Fax: 925-798.-1622
Website: www,mccanmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecanpbell.com

Environmental Resources Manage

1777 Botelho, Suite 260

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Client Project ID»:  #0026797.0001; PG&E
1 Substation

Date Sampled:  05/27/05

Date Received:  05/27/05

Client Contact: John Lucio

Date Reported:  05/31/05

Client P.O.;

Date Comptleted: (5/31/05

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0505439
May 31, 2005

1). the results of 19 analyzed samples from your #0026797.0001;: PG&E T Substation project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours truly,

(o fy

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : $25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecarmpbell.com

Environmental Resources Manage

1777 Botelho, Suite 260

Client Project ID:  #0026797.0001; PG&E | Date Sampled: 05/27/05

I Substation

Date Received: 05/27/05

Client Contact: John Lucio

Date Exftracted: 05/27/05

Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/27/05-05/28/05
Arsenic by ICP-M5S*
Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods;  6020A Work Order:  D505439
Lab ID Client ID Mafrix Extraction Arsenic DF % 83
0505439-001A B-14-W2 S TTLC 22 1 101
0505439-002A B-14-82 S TTLC 25 1 92
0305439-003A B-14-E2 ] TILC 14 1 15
0503439-004A B-12-W2 8 TTLC 54 1 98
0505439-005A B-22-W2 S TTLC 140 21 ‘ 96
0505439-006A B-22-E2 8 TTLC 120 21 105
0505439007 A B-22-B2 5 TTLC 8.6 1 106
0505439-008A B-21-82 3 TTLC 9l ] [08
0503439-009A B-20-E2 5 TTLC 170 21 97
0505439-010A B-20-W2 5 TTLC 85 1 100
(4505439-011A B-21-B2 5 TTLC 8.5 1 103
0505439-012A B-21-E2 S TTLC 140 21 92
0505439-013A B-20-52 5 TTLC 27 1 94
0505439-014A B-19-W2 5 TTLC 110 21 104
0505439-015A B-19-E2 5 TTLC 11 1 94
0505439-016A B-18-E2 5 TTLC 12 1 86
Reporting Limit for DE=1; W TTLC NA mg/L
ND means rot detected at or .
above the reporting limit s ! TTLC 0.5 mg/Kg

p) see attached narrative.

*water samples are reported in pg/L., product/oil/non-zqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extrzcts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter,

# means surrogate diluted out of range; NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.
i} aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC

metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised dug to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) resufts are reported on a dry weight basis;

DHS Certification No. 1644

Q. Jo” Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Environmental Resources Manage | Client Project ID:  #0026797.0001; PG&E | Date Sampled:  05/27/035
I Substation ‘
1777 Botelho, Suite 260 Date Received: 05/27/03
Client Contact: John Lucio Date Extracted: 05/27/05
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/27/05-05/28/05
Arsenic by ICP-MS*
Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods:  6020A Work Order; 0505439
Lab ID Client [D Matrix Extraction Arsenic DF % 88
0505439-017A B-18-W2 S TTLC 110 21 83
0505435-018A B-18-N2 s TTLC 250 21 106
0505439-019A B-18-82 S TTLC 7.2 1 102
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TTLC NA mg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 TTLC 0.5 mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and ail TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected abave the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

i} aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLYED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis;
p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 0.§ [‘( Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




’ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
‘é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Tc?eph£::925?798-1620 “Fax - 925.198-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6020A

W.C. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll WaorkQrder: 0505439
EPA Method: 6020A Extraction: SW3050B BatchID: 16392 Spiked Sample ID: 0505408-013A
Analyte vSample Spikgq I MS MSD ] MS-MSD | Spiked | LCS LCSD | LCS-LCSD | Acceptance Crite_r?gg(j’ﬁ)ﬁ
mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD MS /MSD [LCS/LCSD
Arsentc 14 50 103 106 1.81 1 991 97.6 1.73 75-125 80-120
%%88: 90 250 92 92 0 230 99 [00 0.843 70-130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BA 92 SUMMARY

- Bample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0505439-001A 3ATOSTLOSAM  S2705 5/27405 927 PM | 05054390024 5/27/05 11:05 AM SR7/05 5127405 10:00 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance crileria due to ane or mare of the following reasens: a) the sample is inhamogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of anakte relative to the amouni spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = anatyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Z_jz QA/QC Officer




) 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 926-798.1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website; www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6020A

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soll WorkOrder: 0505439
EPA Method: 6020A Extraction: SW3050B BatchlD: 16408 Spiked Sample ID: 0505439-010A
Analyte Sampie Spikeg MS MSD | MS-MSD | Spiked | LCS LCSD I LCS-LCSD Ac_c_eptance Crltena{%)
mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec.| % RPD | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD MS /MSD {LCS /LCSD
Arsenic 85 50 NR NR NR 10 103 97.9 5.46 75-125 80 - 120
%S8S: 100 250 103 103 ‘ 0 250 101 108 E 6.76 70 - 130 T-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 16408 SUMMARY

Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0505439-003A  3/27/05 11:05 AM 5/27/05 5/27/05 10:07 PM | 0505439-004A  5727/05 11:00 AM  5/27405 5/27/05 10:14 PM |
| 0505439-005A  S27A5 11:15 AM 5/27/05 5/27/05 10:27 PM | 0505439006A  5/27/05 11:15 AM 5127105 5/27/05 10:41 PM

0505439-007A 527405 11:15 AM 5127105 $/27/05 10:48 PM | 0505439-008A  5/27/05 11:30 AM 5/27/05 5/27/05 10:55 PM

0505439-009A  5/27/05 11:45 AM 5127108 5/27/05 1135 PM | 0505439-010A  5/27/05 11:45 AM 5/27/08 5128/05 2:31 AM
| 0505439-011A  5/27/05 11:30 AM 512705 $/27/05 11:42 PM | 0505439-0124  5/27/05 11:30 AM 5127105 5/28/05 12:22 AM
| 0505439013A  5/727/05 11:45 AM 512705 5/28/05 12:29 AM | 0505439-014A  5/27/05 12:00 PM 5127105 5/28/05 12:43 AM
[ D505439-015A  5/27/05 12:00 FM 527/05 5/28/05 12:50 AM | 0505439-016A  5/27/05 12:10 PM 5127105 5/28/05 12:57 AM
| 0505439-017A 5127405 12:10 PM 512703 5/28/05 1:37 AM | 0505439-018A  5/27/05 12:10 PM 5/27/05 5/28/05 1:51 AM
| 0305439-019A  527/05 12:00 PM_ 5127105 5/28/05 1:58 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controf Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amaunt Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ (MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS 7 MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due 1o one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or exceaeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _éLQA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nlu_nr_e“STunv nicnnn Page 1 of 1 = -
[ = 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
! é iPachcco,CA 94553-5560
Lm#, i (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0505439 ClientID: ERMW
Report to: . Bill to: Requested TAT: 2 days
John Lucio TEL: 925-946-0455 Accounts Payable
Environmental Resources Manageme  FAX: 9265-946-9968 Environmental Resources Manageme
1777 Botelho, Suite 260 ProjectNo: #0026797.0001; PG&E | Substation 1777 Botelho, Suite 260 Date Received:  05/27/2005
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Date Printed: 05/27/2005
Request:a Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 | [ 3 | 4] s 6 | 7 [ 8 ] 9 [ 10 [ 11 [ 12] 18] 1415
0505439-001 B-14-W2 Soil 5/27/05 11:05:00 | [ ] A 1 |
(0505439-002 B-14-52 Sail 5/27/05 11:05:00 | [} A
0505432-003 B-14-E2 Soil 5/27/05 11:05:00 | [ ] A B
(0505439-004 i B-12-W2 Soll ‘ 5/27105 11:00:00 D A
0505439-005 B-22-W2 Soil 5/27/05 11:15:00 D A
0505439-09_6 ‘ B-22-E2 Soil 5/27/05 11:15:00 D A
0505439-007 ( B-22-B82 Soil /27705 11:15:00 C] A !
0505439-008 | B-21-S2 Soil s/2ri05 113000 | (1] A
0505439-009 B-20-E2 Soil 5/27/05 11:45:00 | ] A
0505439010 B-20-W2 Soil 5/27/05 11:45:00 | [ ] A
0505439-011 B-21-B2 " Soll 5127105 11:30:00 - [ ]| A
0505439-012 B-21-E2 Soll 5/27105 11:30:00 ] A
0505439-013 . B-20-82 Soil 5/27/0511:45:00 | (] A
0505439014 B-19-w2 Soil 527105 12:00:00 |:| A
0505439-015 B-13-E2 Soail 52705 12:00:00 : [] A
Test
(1] asmss | 2] | 3] | fa] ! (5] |
O . O | T8l AN SO — T ) E— |
R | 112] J EEI ] [14] ’\ 5] |
) Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Comuments: 48hr Rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense,




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD = ' ' -

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

;f T 113 Second Avenue South, #D7
{ é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0505439 ClientID: ERMW
Report to: ‘Bill to: Requested TAT: 2 days
John Lucio TEL: 925-948-0455 Accounts Payable
Environmenial Resources Manageme  FAX: 925-946-9968 Environmental Resources Manageme
1777 Botelho, Suite 260 ProjectNo: #0026797.0001; PG&E | Substation 1777 Botetho, Suite 260 Date Received:  05/27/2005
Walinut Creek, CA 94596 PO. Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Date Printed: 05/27/2005
Requested Tests (See legend below}
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 [ 6 | 6 | 7 [ 8 [ 9 {10 | 11| 12 ] 13 [ 14 [15
0505439-016 B-18-E2 Soll 5{27/05 12:10:00 | [] A !
0505439-017 |  B-18-w2 Soil 5/27/0512:10:00 | [J| A
0505439-018 1 B-18-N2 Soil 5/27105 12:10:00 | [ A N
0505439-019 B-18-52 Soil 5/27/0512:00:00 | (1| A o
Test Legend:
Kl ASMS_S ] [2] o [s] | (4] ] [5] |
el ] 7] - (8] 4 (9] | [10] |
KE1 1 112] J EEH 114] \ 115] ]
Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Comments: 48hr Rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or d'isposed of at client expense.



TORRENT LABO

483 Sinclair Frontage-Rd. « Milpitas, CA 95035 » Ph (408):268-5258 + Fax: (408).263-8203

www.torrentlab.com em:aii:..a-nalysi's:'*torrentlab,c.em

Jene 07, 2005

Denny Meilvaine
Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc.
‘Gan Martin, CA 95046

TEL: (800)321-1030
FAX (408)683-0485

. OrderNo: 506017
‘Pear Denty Meilyaine; Order Ne: L 506011

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. received 1 sample on‘:6{3fﬂ?(%)ﬂﬁ::ifczrst];e‘;aﬂalys_cs7pre_scntcdin the
following Teport. : :
All-datafor-associated:QC met EPA. ariabo ratory: specification(s)exc ept where' noted in the
case natrative.

Torrent Laboratory, Inc, is certified by the State oF California, ELAP #1991. If you have any
,-qugstiens.jt.égarding'ﬂigsé tests resilts, please feel free to-co atact the Project Management. Team
at(408)263-5258 ext: 204,

Sincerely,

0b-07-05

v Director ‘Date




TORRENT

483 Sinclair Frontage Ad. » Mipitae, CA 95036 = Ph:(408) 263.5258 = Fax: (408) 263-8259

www.torrenttab.com  email: analysis@torrentiab.com

” " e

CLIENT: Ph‘ili.p Transportition & Remediation dnc. 7
Projet: | CASE NARRATIVE
Lab:Order: 0506011

Andlytical Comments for METHOD TPH D/MO_S_8015B; LCSD: Note: Diese! % recovery is biasedl
highvin LCSD. An updated-coritrol. Lmit will be established in the next quartetly control limit study.
The %RPD and MS/MSD are withiin aceeptable control Yimits,

Amalytical Comments for METHOD 8081_§, SAMPLE 0506001-013ANMS/MSD: Note:Surrogate
recoveries fall outside the control 1i mit; Upon re-analysis:of MS/MBD to ~verify the outliers dueto
matsix effects, Note:Suyrogate recoveryof DCBP s hizsed High The recovery: of secand syrrogate

SUpPPOTLS data quality.

N - R - e Page’l of

. i
L




TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

_ 483 Sinclair Frontage Road = Milpitas, CA * Phone: {408) 263- 5258 « Fax: {408) 263-8293
é:; Visit us at www.torrentlab.com email: analysis@torrentiab.cum

Date Received: 6/3/2005

Report prepared for: Denny Meilvaine
Daie Reported: 6/7/2005

et e s e JZhilip..Transpgrtcﬁign_&ﬁema_‘_ﬁﬁ@?.

Lab Sample ID: 0506011 =001
Date Prepared: 6/3/2005

Client Sample 1D: MV060305

Sample Location: MISSION VALLEY ROCK
Sample Matrix: SOIL

Date/Time Sampled 6/3/2005 8:40:00 AM

Dilution Result - Units

L Parameters
' Factor

Analysis . Date
Method Analyzed

Analytical
Baich

Antimany SWED10B 6/6/2005 3 1 KRH ND mpig
Arsenic SWE010B 6/6/2005 1,747 1 1.7 ND mg/Ky
Barium SWED10B 5/6/2005 3 1 3.0 a9 maikg
Baryllium SWaE0108 &/6/2008 2 1 2.0 ND my/Kg
Cadmium SW60108 6/6/2005 0.5 1 0.50 ND mg/Kg’
Chromium SW6010B 6/6/2005 0.5 1 Q.50 N mg/Kg
Cobalt SWeEL108 6/6/2005 0.9 1 0.50 7.8 mgfKg
Copper SWB010B 6/6/2005 0.5 1 0.50 16 mg/Ky
Lead SWe010B 6/6/2005 01.368 1 0.37 5.7 mgliKg
Motybdanum SWB010B B/6/2005 0.5 1 0.50 ND moKy
Nickel ) SWs0108 §/5/2003 0.5 1 0.50 36 ma/Kg
Selenium Swee108 6/6/2005 p 1 2.0 ND mg/Ko
Sitver SWa010B 6/6/2005 1 1 1.0 ND ma/Kg
Thallium SW6010B B/6/2005 5 1 5.0 ND mg/Kg
Vanadium SW6E010B . B/6/2005 2 1 2.0 27 mgig
Zinc SW&0108 6/6/2005 4 1 4.0 40 mg/Kg
Mercury SWT4T1A 6/7/2005 0.1 1 0.10 15 mgiKg
TPH (Diesel} SWB80158 B/5/2005 2 1 2.00 ND mgiKg
TPH (O} SWBD15B 6/5/2005 4 1 4,00 ND mg/Kg
Surr; Pentacosane SWEl158 8/5/2005 0 1 53.5-127 61.0 %REC
These analyses were performed according to State Page 1 of 5

of California E Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation progrant, Certificate # 1991

1414
1414
1414
1414
1414
1414
1414
1414
1414,
1414
1444
1414
1414
1414
1414
1414

1416

R6294
R65204
R6254




l Report prepared for: Denny Mcilvaine Date Received: 6/3/2005
I Philip Transportation & Remediation lnc. Date Reported: 6/7/2005
Client Sample 1D: MV060305 Lab Sample ID: 0506011-001
Sample Location: MISSION VALLEY ROCK Date Prepared: 6/2/2003
l Sample Matrix: S0IL ‘
.} pate/Time Sampled  6/3/2003 8:40:00 AM
l Parameters Analysis Date Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytieal
Method Analyzed Factor ‘ Batch
. 3.4-D0D SWE0B1A 5/3/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ngiKg RE287
4 47-DDE SWBOB1A §/3/2005 2 1 2.0 ND HaiKg RG287
4,4'-DDT SWBDB1A £/3/2005 2 1 2.0 ND Ha/Kg R6287
Aldrin SWB08B1A §/3/2005 2 1 2.0 ND /g RE287
l alpha-BHC SWaoB1A 6/3/2005 2 4 2.0 NG palg RG287
alpha-Chlordane SWS0B1A /32005 2 1 2.0 HD pa/kg R6287
peta-BHC SWBOS1A £/3/2005 2 1 2.0 ND pa/Kg RB287
Chlordane SWEDB1A 6/3/2005 50 1 50 ND palKg RG267
delta-BHC _ SWBOBTA £/3/20D5 2 1 2.0 ND poikg RE287
Disldrin SWB0B1A 6/3/2005 2 1 2.0 ND gl RE2ZB7
Endosulfan | SWB0E1A /312005 2 1 20 NC wg/Ke R&287
' Endosutfan [ SWBO081A 6/3/2005 2 1 20 ND pg/kg RB287
Endosulfan sulfate SWBDBTA //3/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ug/kg RE287
Endrin SWBOB1A /372005 2 1 24 ND jro/Kg RE267
Endrin aldehyde SWBDB1A 6/3/2005 2 4 20 ND pg/Kg RB6287
l Endrin ketone SWBDB1A 613/2005 2 1 20 ND Wg/Kg RE287
gamma-BHC SWE081A &/3/2005 2 i 20 NI 1g/Kg RE287
gamma-Chlordane SWABDB1A 6/3/2Q05 Z 1 2.0 ND pafKg RG287
l Heptachior SWB0E1A 6/3/2005 2 1 2.0 ND ugi¥a RE287
Heptachlor epoxide SWBOB1A 6/3/2005 2 1 20 ND Hafkg R6287
Methaxychlor T SWeoB1A B/3/2005 5 1 5.0 ND paikg RE267
Toxaphene SWB0B1A 6/3/2005 100 1 100 ND pgikg RE287
I surr: Decachlorabipheny\ ‘ SWBOB1A 6/3/2005 0 1 g7.1-112 94.2 SHREC RG287
Surr: Tetrachiuro-m-xylene SWS8OB1A 6/3/2005 0 1 85.7-114 92.7 %REC RE28T
I
-]
. |
|
i
1
l These .analj{'ses we:re performed according to State Page 7 of 5
! of Califernia Environmental Laboratory
l . Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991




| pate/Time Sampled

Report prepared for: Denny Mcilvaine
Philip Transportatien & Remediation Inc.

Client Sample 1D
Sample Location:
Sample Matrix:

41,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1.1.1 “Trichloroathane

1,1 .2.2-Tetrach|oroethane

1.1 ,2—Trichloroelhane
1,1-Dichloroethane
4,1-Dichlorogthens
1,1-Dichlaropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichiorapropane
1.2 4-Trichiorabenzene
1,2 4-Trimethyibenzene

MV 060305

MISSION VALLEY ROCK

SOIL

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-ch|arapropane

1,2-Dipromoethane (EDB}

1,2-Dichlorobenzane

1,2-Dichlorosthane (EDC}

1,2-Dichiaropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorapropant
1 4-Dichlorobenzene

" 2,2-Dichioropropane

2-Chioroethy! vinyl ether
2-Chiorotoluene
4-Chiorotoluene
4-|sopropyltoluens
Benzene

' qumobenzene

Bromochloromethane
gromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromamethane

Carbaon tetrachloride
Chlarcbenzené
Chioroform
Chiloromsthane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethans
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapens
Dibromachioromethans
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodiﬂuoramethane

Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE)

Ethylbenzene
Freon-113

Analysis
Method

SWE2608
SW8260B
SWa260B
SWE260B
SYWE260B
SWB260B
SWE250B
SWE260B
SWE2G0B
SW8260B
SWB260B
SWaze08
SWB2608
Swa260E
SWH2B0B
SW8250B
SWB260B
SWB8260B
SWB260B
SWE2608
SW§250B
SW8260B
SWB2B0B
SWB82608
SWB2608
SWE280B
SWa260B
SWE260B
SWE260B
SWa260HE
SWB2608
SWE260B
SWB82608
SWa2608
SWB2608
SW8260B
SWB260B
SWB2608
SW82608
SWa260B
SWE2608
SW8260B
SWE260B

These analyses were performed according to State
of California Environmental Laberatory

Accreditation program,

Certificate # 1991

—_—

. 6/3/2005 8:40:00 AM

Date
Analyzed

§/3/2005
5/3/2005
§/3/2005
B6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
B/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
8/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
§/3/2005
6/3/2005
&/3/2005
B/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2003
£/3/200%
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/20056
6/3/2003
6/3/2005
61372005
6/3/2005
£/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
8/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005
6/3/2005

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
16
10
10
10
10
ie
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10

10
10
10
10

Dilution
TFactor

Date Received: 61372005
Date Reported: 6/7/20035

Lab Sample ID: 0506011-001
Date Prepared: 6/3/2005

10
10
10
40
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

Result

ND
D
NE
MD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
WD
MND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
WD
ND
ND
HD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
WD
WD
ND
ND
KD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Units

Analytical

Batch
ug/Kg RG6292
po/Kg RE282
Mgliig RE292
ug/Kg RE282
pg/Kg RE292
1g/Kg RE292
polkg RE292
po/kg RE292
Hg/Kg RB282
HE/Kg R§29Z
Hg/kg RE282
pa/Ka RG292
1g/Kg RG292
pgiKg RE282
po/Kg RE262
Hoig RE282
paiKg RE292
Halkg RE202
ng/kg RE292
Hg/Kg RE292
va/kg RE262
pa/kg RE292
ug/<g R6292
no/Kg RE292
ug/Kg RE282
ug/Kg RE292
Ho/Kg R6292
po/kg RE2982
ug/g RE282
pg/Kg RE6252
Ha/Kg RE282
pa/Kg RG292
pg/Kg RE292
pofKg RE262
yolkg RB292
paikg RB292
Ho/¥g 16202
Hgikg RE292
pgikg REZ9Z
Ha/kg RE292
pg/Kg RE282
ug/Kg RE202
ug/Kg R&292

Page 3 of 3




Report prepared for: Demny Meilvaine Date Received: 6/3/20035
Philip Transpertation & Remediatien Ine, Date Reported: 6/7/2005

Client Sample 1D: MV06063035 Lab Sampie ID: 0506011-001
Sample Location: MISSION VALLEY ROCK Date Prepared: 6/3/2003

Sample Matrix: SOIL
Date/Time Sampled _6/3/2005 §:40:00 AM

Parameters ' i Analysis Date Dilution Result m
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
Haxachiorabutadiens . 5WB8260B 6/4/2005 10 1 10 ND Hg/Ky RE292
isopropy! ether (IPE} SW82608 5/3/2005 10 1 10 ND pg/kg RE252
|sopropylbanzene SW82608 £/3/2006 10 1 10 NG pg/Kg RE292
Methyl tert-butyl ather {MTBE) SWE260B 6132005 10 1 10 ND pg/Kg RE282
Methylene chioride SWB260B 5/3/2005 a0 1 50 . ND Hg/lg 16202
Naphthalene SWa260B 6/3/2005 20 1 20 D pa/kg RE2GZ
n-Butylbenzene SWa2808 6/3/2005 10 1 10 ND pa/kg R6292
n-Prapylbenzensg SWa260B 5/3/2005 10 1 10 ND Hu/ig RE282
sec-Butylpenzene . : SWB260B £/3/2005 10 1 10 ND pa/g RE292
Styrene SWwazeNs B/3/2005 10 1 10 ND pa/Rg RG292
t-Buty! alcabol (t—Butanui) ’ SWB260B §/3/2005 50 1 =0 ML ug/Kg RB292
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) SW82608 §/3/2005 10 1 10 ND ugikg RE6252
teri-Butylbenzens SWE260B 6/3/2005 10 1 10 lw pg/Kg R6292
Tetrachiorosthene SWA250E §!3/2005 10 1 10 ND ugivg RE292
Toluene SW82608 6312005 10 1 10 ND pgika RE292
trans-1 ,2-Dich|or09thene S5WE2E0B 6/3/2005 10 1 10 ND pg/Kg R&292
trans-1,3-Dichioropropéne SwWa2808 &/3/2005 10 1 10 ND pa/kg RE292
Trichtarosthene SWB2608 6/3/2005 10 1 0 ND paig R6292
Trichloroflugromethane SWBE260B 5/3/2005 16 1 10 D po/kg RE292
Vinyl chioride . . SWB8260B 6/3/2009 10 1 10 ND Tistite] RE202
Xylenes, Total SWa2608 6/3/2005 10 1 10 ND ngfkg RB6282
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorcbenzens SWB2608 5312005 0 1 55-1358 g2.0 %REC RG22
Sum: Dibromuﬂuummethane SWE2608 6/3/2005 1 §5-136 52.0 %REC RG292
surr; Toluene-dé SW82608 5/3/2005 0 1 65-135 82.0 %REC R6282

These analyses Were performed accor ding to State Page 4 of 3

of California Environmental Laboratoery
Accreditation prografi, Certificate # 1991




Definitions, Iegends and Notes

“Description.. .

These a

!Milllgra}t\ per liter {ppm,

ligram per knlogram (pprf\ paﬁ
mllhon)

bt;rélory cu:mtrol sampleflabor_amry_ “contro!

e Was m

E nmmedlaisly upmn the rect
;Analyzed by subcontracnng iabaratory, Lab Certl

ficate £

nalyses were performed according to

of California Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation program,

Certificate # 1991

State

Page 5 of 3
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Date: 0?-J'1m-65

e ——

Torrent Laboratory, Inc.
- . il — — — S I
CLIENT: Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc. ANA ;
LYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPOR

Work Order: 0506011 Q T
Project: TestCode: 6010B_5 |

Sample D 141 4-MBLK SampType: BBLK TestCode: 60108_5 Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  6/2(2005 Runbio; 6295

Client 1D:  ZZZZZ Batch ID: 1414 TestMo: SW60108 (SVV3050B} Analysis Date: B&6/2005 Seqhlo: 91423

Analyte Result PQL sPK value SPK RefVal o REC  Lowlimit Hightmit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPﬁLimil Qual

Antimaony ND 3.0 :

AISenic WD 1.7 i

Barium ND 3.0 '

Beryllium ND 2.0 .

Cadmium ND 0.50

Chromium . ND 0.50

Cobatt N 0.50

Capper ND 0.50

Lead ND 037

Molybdenum ND 0.50 ;

Nickel ND 050

Selenium ND 20

Silver ND 1.0 :

Thallium ND 5.0

Vanadium ND 20 '

Zinc ND 4.0 '[

Sample 1D 141 4-L.CS SampType: LGS TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Ko Prep Date:  6/2/2005 RunMo: 6235

1

ChentID; ZZZZZ Batch \D: 1414 TestMNo: SWEL10B {SW3D508B) Analysis Date. 6/6/2006 SeqMo. 91421 :

Anatyte Result pQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val wREC Lowlimit Hig hlimit RPD Refval %RPD Rll%'DLimit Qual

Antimony 102.4 3.0 100 2675 8a.y 67.6 140 i

Arsenic 102.6 1.7 100 0 103 73.9 135

Barium 105.6 3.0 100 | 108 70.2 130 :

Barylium 100.7 2.0 100 0 10 Bo.4 113

Cadmium 109.3 0.50 100 1] 108 824 125 .

Chromium 108.3 0.50 100 0 108 68.1 122 |

GCobalt 106 0.50 100 0 111 737 120

Copper 108.3 0.50 100 0 108 gz.1 118 ’ !

Qualifiers: £ Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation: of anatysis exceeded 1 Analyte detected below quantitntion‘lflmits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit : R RPDoutside accepted recovery limits 8 Spike Recavery outside accepted IC,CC?H'I.‘F)’ {imits

Page I of 14



.
:

CLIENT: Philip Transpdrtation & Remediation Ine. _ ANALYTI C AL 0 cs U_N[MARY REPORT

Work Order: 0506011

Project: TectCode: 6010B_5

sample 1D 1414-LC5 samplypa: LGS TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mgiKg Prep Date:  6/2/12005 RunMo: 8295 i
Glient 1D:  ZZZZZ Batch 1D: 1414 TestNo: SW6010E {SW30508) Analysis Date:  B/8/2005 : Seqghto; 91421 :
Analyte . Result PQL SPK value SPK Refval %REC  Lowlimit Highlimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD'Limlt Qual
Lead ' 1019 037 100 0 102 B7.9 118 !
Molybdenum 1105 0.50 100 0 111 273 122 5
Mickel ] 108.4 D50 100 o 108 68.2 128

Selenium 1071 2.0 100 D 107 75 125

Silver . 102.9 1.0 100 0 103 65.4 118

Thaliium 11186 5.0 100, 1] 112 75 125

Vanadium 106.6 20 100 1.742 105 83.2 112

Zinc . 109.8 4.0 100 o 110 726 123

sample 1D 1414-LGSD sampType: LCSD TestCode: 6010B_S  Unils: mgfKg Prep Date:  B/2/2008 RunMo: 6295 | '

Client 1D: ZZZZZ Batch 1D 1414 TestMo: SWe10B {SYV30508) Analysis Date: §/6/2005 SeqNo: 81422
El

Analyte Result . poL  SPKvale SPKRefVal wREC Lowbimit Highlimit RPD Refval %RPD RPDLimit  Qual

1

Antimony - ' 100.7 3.0. 100 2675 98.0 7.6 140 102.4 1.73 L 30

Arsenic 1035 17 100 0 104 739 135 102.6 gsee | - 30

Barium 101.4 30 100 D 104 702 130 1056 4.06 130
Beryllium 1065.4 20 100 0 106 894 13 109.7 aps 30
Cadmium 1076 £.50 100 0 108 82.4 125 109.3 156 o 30
Chromium 103.8 0.50 100 0 104 £8.1 122 108.3 418 ;3D
Cobalt 106.2 .50 100 0 1086 737 120 110.6 4.06 L3
Copper 103.8 0.50 100 0 D4 92.1 118 108.3 4.23 P30
Lead ‘ 1002 0.37 100 0 100 67.9 118 1018 166 . 30
Molybdenurn 107.3 0.50 100 0 107 87.3 122 110.5 298 30
Hickel 1024 .50 10D 0 102 69.2 126 1084 ses a0
Selenium 109.8 2.0 100 0 110 75 125 107.1 245 30
Sitver 97.53 1.0 100 ) 97.5 65.4 118 102.9 536 - 30
Thalfium 1101 50 100 0 110 75 125 111.6 131 30
vanadium - 1034 20 100 1.742 oM B32 - 112 106.6 335 | 30
zinc 108.2 4.0 100 0 106 728 123 109.9 a4z 30

I //———‘————’—"
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation of analysis exceeded T Analyte detected below quantitatinn lllmils
ND Mot Detected at the Repoiting Limit R RPD onlside accepled recovery funits §  Spike Recovery aulside accepted recc?\'o:-r}l fimits

Page 2 of 14
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CLIENT: Philip Trgnsportation & Remediation Inc. ) ANALYTI CAL OC SU
Worl Order: 0506011 Q MMARY REPORT
Project: TestCode: 6010B_5

Sample 1B} 0506008-005AMS SampType: MS TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mafkg Prep Date: 6/2/2005 Runblo: 6295

ChentiD; ZZZZ2 ' Batch 1D: 1414 Tesiio: SWe0i0B (S\W30508) ) Analysls Daie: B/6/2006 SegNo: 91408

Analyte Result POL SPK value SPK RefVal wREC Lowkimit Hightimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLImit  Qual
Anlimony 120.2 3.0 . 100 0 129 B67.6 140 !
Arsenic 127.4 17 100 0 127 73.8 135
Barium 145.8 a0 10D 55.92 B9.5 70.2 130
Benyllium 0868 2.0 . 100 0 987 894 113 :
Cadmium ' 97.77 0.50 100 0 97.8 B2.4 125
Chromium 138.5 0.50 100D 38.01 101 681 122
Cobalt 103.2 (.50 100 5.29 97.8 73.7 120
Copper 118.8 - 0.50 100 21.82 87.0 82.1 118
Lead 188.9 0.37 100 94.37 94.5 67.9 118
Molybdenum 1054 0.50 100 Q 105 87.3 122
Hicket 121.1 0.50 100 2649 547 B9.2 129
Selenium ' 93 62 2.0 100 o 93.6 55 135
Silver - 96.09 1.0 100 1] 96.1 65.4 118
Thaflium - 1086 5.0 100 0 102 B5 135
Vanadium ) 131.4 20 100 33.23 982 B3.2 112 :
Zine 169.0 4.0 100 £8.25 101 726 123 ;
Sample 1D 0506008-005AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mglKg Prep Date: 6/2/2005 RunNo: 6295
Client 1D:  ZZZZZ Balch ID: 1414 TestNe: SWE010B {SW3050B) Analysis Date:  B/6/2005 SeqNo: 91408
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPKRef Val %REC  LowLlimit Hightimit RPD Refval %RPD RF%DLimIt Qual
Antimanty 1226 3.0 100 a 123 67.6 140 128.2 528 30
Arsenic 43T 17 100 D 132 73.9 135 127.4 3.32 ;3D
Barium 141.2 a0 100 55.92 B5.3 70.2 130 145.8 324 1 30
Beryilium a7.33 20 100 0 ar.3 89.4 113 98.68 1.37 30
Cadmitm 99.76 0.50 100 D g8.8 82.4 125 g7.77 2.02 , 30
Chromium 137.2 0.50 100 38.01 59.2 68.1 122 139.5 165 i 30
Cobait 104.5 0.50 100 5.29 g2 73.7 120 103.2 118 ;30
Copper ' 170 0.50 100 21.82 95.4 92.1 118 118.8 155 30
Lead 189.7 ©o037 100 94,37 95.4 7.9 118 188.9 p468 . 30

_ﬁ_?‘—f——f______-—_ﬁ_ﬁ-‘_;_r_———t_ﬂ - s — e
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for prepavation of analysis exceeded J  Anolyte detected below quantitation lfrmts

ND Nat Deteeted at the Reporting Limit R RPD putside accepled recovery limits g  Spike Recovery outside accepted recb:very timits

Page 3 of 14
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CLIENT: Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc, ANALYTI CAL Q C SUM MARY KEPORT
Work Order: 0506011 . T
' TestCode: 6010B_S :

Project:

Sampie 1D 0506008-005AMSD SampType: MSD _ TestCode: 6010B_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  6/2{2005 RunNo: 8295
Client 1D:  Z2ZZZ Batch 1D: 1414 TestNo: SWeH1DB {SW30508) Analysis Date:  B/6/2005 SegMa: 91409

i
t
H
i

Analyte Resuit poL  SPKvalue SPKRefval o,REC Lowlimit Hightimit RPD Ref Val %wRPD RPGLImt  Qual
. ]
Molybdenum 1018 0.50 1100 D 102 B7.3 122 1054 3 51 ao
Mickel ) 122.9. 0.50 100 26.49 96.4 9.2 126 1211 1.43 ;30
Selenium 100.5 2.0 1] 0 100 65 135 03.62 7.08 : 30
Sitver : . §3.33 1.0 100 0 93.3 65.4 118 LT 11 I 2.91 © 30
Thallium 99 .44 5.0 100 o 99.4 65 135 108.6 8.81 30
Vanadium 120.0 - 20 100 33.23 95.8 83.2 112 131.4 1.B5 P30
Zine 173.5 4.0 100 68.25 105 726 123 169 254 l 30
Qualifiers: £  Value above guantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below guantitation l:imjts
ND Not Detecied at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 5 Spike Recovery outside accepted rec;ofve:y limnits
Page 4 af 14
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CLIENT: Philip Transpartation & Remediation Inc.
Work Order: 506011

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project: , : TestCode: 8081_S f
Sample 1D SPO50603A-MB SampType: MBLK . TestCode: 8081_S Units: pa/Kg Prep Dale: 6/3/2005 Runblo: §287 L
Client ID:  2ZZZ2 . Batch 1B: RE287 TestNo: SW8081A i Analysis Dale:  6/3/200& SeqNo: 91226

Anatyte Result PaL SPK value - SPK RefVval %REC LowLimit Highlimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPEjLimil Qual
4,4'-DDOD : ND 2.0 '

4,4-DDE ND 2.0

4,4 -DOY ND 2.0

Aldrin ND : 240

alpha-BHC ND 2.0

aipha-Chlordane D 2.0

beta-BHC ND 20

Chlordane ND - 50

delta-BHC ND 2.0

Dieldrin ND 2.0

Endosulfan | . ND 2.0 :

Endosulfan i ND 20

Endosulfan sulfate ND 2.0 '

Endrin ND 20 '

Endrin aldehyde ND 2.0

Endinkelone ND 2.0

gamma—BHC ND 20

gamma-Chlordane ND 20

Heptachiar WD 2.0

Heptachlor epoxide ND 2.0

Methoxychlor NB 5.0

Toxaphene ND 100 '

surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 47.00 0 50 o 94.0 87.1 112
Sure Tetrachloro-m-xylene 43.89 1} 50 o 87.8 65.7 114

Sample 1D SPO50603A-LCS SampType: LGS TestCode: 80B1_S Units: ppfKo Prep Date:  ©6/3/2005 Runio: 6287 |

Client 1D 2ZZZZ Batch 1D: R62B7 TestNa: SWB081A Analysis Date:  6/3/2005 Seqio: 94465,

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref val yrPD  RPDUMmiE  Qual

4,4°-D0T 22.76 2.0 20 0 114 626 124 '
— - e -

Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range . H  Holding times for preparation of analysis exceeded T Anslyte detected below guantitation ]!imits

NI Not Detected at the Reposting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits §  Spike Recovery outsids aceepted rem;very lirmits

i

i Page 5 of 14



CLIENT: Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc.

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order! 0506011 :

Project: ‘TestCode; 8081 S
Sample 1D SpP0o50603A-LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: 8081_S Units: pg/Kyg Prep Date;  6/3/2005 RunMo: 6287 “‘
Client 1D ZZZZZ Batch ID: RG287 TesiNo; SWBO81A Analysis Date:  6/3/2005 Seqho: 91465
Analyle Result POl SPKvalue SPKRefVal S%REC  Lowlimit Highlimit RPD Refval %RPD RPBLmIt Qual
Aldrin 22.27 2.0 20 0 M1 814 115
Dieldrin 2384 2.0 i 20 ¢ 120 65 122
Endrin 20.09 2.0 20 0 100 62.8 130
gamma-BHC ©22.78 2.0 20 o 114 61.6 121
Heptachlor 16.66 2.0 20 0 B33 65.5 116
Surr. Decachtarobiphenyl - 50.80 o 50 a 02 §7.1 112
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 41.61 0 50 ¢] B3.2 B5.7 114
Sample IO SPO50603A-LTSD SampType: LCSD TestCode: 8081_S Units! po/Kg Prep Date:  6/3/2005 RuniMo. §287 I
Client 1D;  ZZZZZ Batch ID: R6287 TestNo: SWB081A Analysis Date:  6/3/2005 SeqNo: 91487 :
Analyle Result PQL SPK value SPK Refval wREC  Lowbimit Highlimit RPD RefVal %wRPD RPDLmit Qual
4.4-00T 24 10 20 20 0 121 626 124 22 76 5.73 ', 30
Aldrin 2134 2.0 20 0 107 61.4 115 2227 426 1 30
Erieldrin S 2am 2.0 20 0 16 &5 122 23.54 363 ] 30
Endrin 2224 .o 20 D 111 62.8 130 20.09 0z ¢ 30
gamma-BHG 2411 20 20 Q 121 616 121 22.75 5.81 : 30
Heptachlor 17.80 24 20 0 B9.5 BR.5 116 16.66 716 : 30
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 50.72 0 50 0 101 67.1 112 0 0 0
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 43.28 _ 0 50 0 86.5 65.7 114 .0 0
Sample ID 0506001-013AMS SampType:. MS TesiCode: BO81_S Units: pa'Kg Prep Date:  B/2/2005 RunNo; 6287 '
Client 1D; 2ZZ7Z Balch ID: R6287 TestNo: SVWBO31A Analysis Date:  6/3/2006 SegNo: 91465:
Analyte Result - QL SPK value SPK RetVal wREC Lowlimit HightUimit RPD Ref Val %»RPD Ri:DDL'rmit Qual
4.4°-DDT 186.0 20 200 0 93.0 626 . 124 |
Aldrin 158.4 20 200 0 8.2 61.4 115 :
- Dieldrin 171.5 20 200 1] 85.7 65 122 ;
£ndrin } 175.9 20 200 V] B7.5 B62.8 130 -
gamma-BHC 157.3 20 200 0 786 61.6 121
Qualifiers: E Value above guantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded - I Analyte detected betow quantitation timits
ND Mot Detected at the Reperting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits §  Spike Recovery outside accepted rcccivery limits

Page 6 of 14
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CLIENT: Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc. ANALYTI CAL Q cs UMMARY R]E:PORT
© Work Order: 0506011 i ‘
Project: TestCode: 8081_S P
Sample I 0506001-013AMS SampType: MS TestCode: 8081_5 Units; pofKg Prep Date:  §/2/2005 RunMNo: 6287 ‘\
Client Il ZZZZZ Batch ID: R&287 TesiNo: SWB081A Analysis Date:  B/3/2005 SeqMo: 91469 '
Analyte Resﬁlt PQL oPK value SPK RefVal sREC lLowlimit Highlimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPéLimii Qual
Heptachlor 1811 20 200 o 80.6 65.5 116
8urr: Decachlorabipheny! 59.54 1] 50 0 118 B7.1 12 g g
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 4579 1] 50 0 996 B5.7 114 ;
Sample 1B 05p5001-013AMSD SampType: MSD TesiCode: 8081_5 Units: po/Kg Prep Date;  BI2/2005 RunMNo: 6287 |
Client iD:  2ZZ2Z Batch ID: R6287 TesiNo: SWB0B1A Analysis Date:  6/3/2006 Seqie: 91470 1
Analyte Result PQL SPK yalte SPK RefVal o REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RP%DLiVmii CQuat
4,4'-DDT 104 4 20 200 o 97.2 62.6 124 186 4.44 I 30
Adrin 1666 20 200 0 B33 B51.4 15 158.4 5.05 P30
Dieldrin 1787 20 200 - 0 9.9 65 122 1715 470 30
Endrin 185.7 20 200 0 92.9 62.8 130 175.8 5.45 30
gamma-BHC 165.3 20 200 0 B26 61.6 iz " 157.3 4.97 .30
Heptachior 167.5 20 200 0 B3.7 65.5 118 161.1 3.87 i a0
Surr; Decachlorehiphenyl 61.58 0 50 0 123 671 112 0 D Q s
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 55.04 0 50 0 110 857 114 o 0 0

._H_!_—ﬁr_ﬂ_g—fmd

Value above quantitation range

Qualifiers: E

MDD Mot Defected ai the Reporting Limit

e ——

e ——

H  Holding times for preparat

R RPD cutside accepted recovery limits

jon or analysis exceeded

] Analyte detected below quantitation'liimhs

8

Spike Recovery eutside accepted recovery bimits.

Page 7 of 14
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CLIENT: * Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc. ' ) h
Work Order: 0506011 : ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY R]:ZPORT

Project: ' TestCode; 8260_S

Sample \D MBLK SampType: MBLK TestCode: 8260_8 Units: pa/Kg Prep Date:  6/3{2005 Runio: €292 i

Client 0 ZZZZZ Batch ID: R6292 TestNo: SWWE260B Analysis Dale:  B/3/2005 SegNo: 91368 |
7

Analyte - " Result pOL  SPKvalue SPKRei Wal wREC Lowlimit Hightimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPdLirnit Qual

1.1,1,2-Telrachloroethane [Xip] ) 10

1.,1.15I‘rich|oroethane NO 10 : i

1,1 2,2-Tetrachioroethans ND 10

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND i0

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10

1,1-Dichloroethens NDO 10 '

1,1-Dichloropropens ND 10 ! “

1',2,37Trichlorobenzene ND 10

1,2 3-Trichiofopropane ND 10

1,2 4-Trichlorobenzens ND 10

1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 10

1 ,2-D’|brorno—3-ch|oroprupane ND 10

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10

1,2-Dichlerobenzene ND 10

1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 10 )

1,2-Dichloropropane ' ND 10 . .

4 3 5-Trimethylbenzene ND 10

1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 10

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 10

1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND : 10

2,2-Dichlofopropans ND 10

Z-Ghlorpethyl vinyl ether WD 10 |

2-Chlorotoluene ND 10 _ .

4-Chlorotoluene ND 10 '

4-lsopropyltaluene ) ND 10 i

Benzene ND 10

Bromohenzene ND 10 é

Bromochloromethane ND 10 )

Bromodichlaromethane ND 10

Bramoform MD i0 ' '

Bromomethane ND 10 ;

FE e T
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 7 Analyte detected below guarditation l!imits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits §  Spike Recovery outside accepted recévery limnits

Page 8 of 14




CLIENT: Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc.

Warlk Order: 0506011

] e —

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

e

Project: TestCode: 8260_5
Sample 1D MBLK SampType: MBLK TestGode: 8260_% Units: palKg Prep Date:  B/3/2005 RunNo: 8202 |
Client D:  ZZZZZ Batch ID: RG6292 TestiNo: SWB2E0E Analysis Date:  6/3/2006 Seqghio: 91368

§

Analyie Resull PaL SPK value SPK RefVal yREC  Lowlimit  HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPIjLimit Qual
Garben tetrachlaride ND 10
Chiorobenzene i ND 10
Chloroform ND 0
Chleromethane NE 10 J\
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ) MD 10
cis-1,3-Dichlaropropene ND 10 ‘
Dibromochloremethane ND 10 :
Dibromomethane ND 10
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 10
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) WD 10
Ethyibenzens MD 10
Freon-113 ND 10
Hexachisrobutadiene ND 10
isopropy! ether (IPE) ND 10 ]
isnprapyibenzens NO 10 1
Methyl ter-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10
Methylene chioride ND 50
Naphthalene ) ND 20 :5
n-Butylbenzene ND 10
n-Propylbenzene _ ND A0 ]
sec-Butylbenzene N2 10 ;
Styrene ND 10
{-Buty! alcohol {t-Butana) ND 50
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME} ND 10
teri-Butylbenzene ND in _
Tetrachloroathene ND 10
Toluene © ND 10 ;
trans-1 ,2-Dichioroelhene WY 10 :
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng ND 10
Trichloroethena ND 10
Trichlorofluaromethane ND i0

] - i
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation oz analysis exceeded T Analyte detected below guantitation iémits

ND Mot Detecied at the Reporting Limit

R

RPD onlside accepted recovery Hmits

3

Spike Recovery outside accepted rechvery limits

Page 9 of 14
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CLIENT: Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc. ANALYTICAL Q C SUMMARY REP ORT
Work Order: 0506011 .
Project: TestCode: 5260 5
Sample I MBLK SampType: MBLK TestCode: B260D_S Units: pa/Kg Prap Date:  B/3/2005 RunNo: B282
Client 1D:  ZZZZZ Balch ID: R6292 TestNo: SWS2608 Analysis Date:  B/3/2005 SegNo: 91368 |
:
i
Analyte Result POl SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Hightimit RPD Refval %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Vinyl chloride ND 10 i
Xylenes, Total ND 10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4319 1] 50 0 86.4 BA 415
Swir: Dibromofiuoremethane 47.01 50 o a4.0 65 135
Surr: Toluene-dB 47.27 50 0 045 B5 135
Sample ID LCS SampType: LGS TesiCode: B260_S Units: pg/Kg Prep Date:  BI3/2005 RunHp: 6292
Client ID: ZZZ2ZZ Batch 1D: RB62932 TestNo: SW3260B Analysis Date:  6/3/2005 SeqNo: 91369
Analyte Result POl SPK value SPK RefVal L REC  Lowbmit Highlimit RPD RefVal wRPD RPDLimit  Qual
1,1-Dichloroethene 43.70 10 50 0 87.4 57.0 102
Benzene 46.00 10 50 o 92.0 62.9 128
Chlorohenzene 44,00 10 50 0 BB.O B8.2 122
Toluene 45.60 10 50 0 91.2 726 138
Trichloroelhene 39.70 10 50 0 79.4 734 128 :
sum: 4-Bromofluarobenzens 58.40 0 50 v} 117 65 135 1
Swr: Dibromotiusromethans 46.00 0 50 1] 92.0 65 135
Surr: Toluene-d8 49,10 0 50 0 08.2 B5 135 i
Sample I LCSD SampType: LGSO TestCode: B260_35 Units: pg/Kg Prep Date;  6/3/2005 RunNo: 6292 I
Client ID:  2ZZ2ZZ Baich I0: R6292 TestMo: SWE2608B Analysis Date: 6/3/2005 SeqMo: 9137u.§
Analyte Result POL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RFD Ref Val %RPD RI?’DLimit Quat
1,1-Dichloroethene 48 60 10 50 0 97.2 57.9 102 437 106 30
Benzene 48.60 10 50 0 972 62.9 128 48 550 . 30
Chlorobenzene 42.40 10 50 0 9B.B 68.2 122 _44 116 ; 30
Totuene 55.70 10 50 i} 114 72,6 138 456 19.9 } 30
Trichloroethene 44.30 10 50 0 88.8 734 128 39.7 1.0 30
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.50 o . 50 1] 101 65 135 a 0 b
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 43,40 0 50 0 B6.8 65 135 0 1] 0

Qualifiers:

E  Value above quantitation range
ND Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
R RPD outside accepled recovery limits

J

Analyle detected belaw quantitation fimits

5 Spike Recovery outsile accepted tecovery limits

Page 10 of 14
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CLIENT: Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc. : ANALYTICAL oC SUMMARY RE .
\ PORT
Work Order: 506011 p
Project: _ TestCode: 8260_53 ‘
Sample ID LGSD SampType: LCSD TestCode: 8260_5 Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: B/3/2005 RunMNo: 8292
Client \D: ZZZZZ Batch ID: R6292 TestMo: SWS2608 Analysis Date:  6/3/2005 Seqin, 84370
Analyte ) Result PaL SPK value SPIK RefVal g irEC  Lowlimit  HighLimit RPD Ref Vat wRPD  RPDLMt  Qual
|
Surr: Toluene-d8 47.10 o 50 i 94.2 65 . 135 ) o )
Sample 1D p506011-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode, B260_S Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: ©/3/2005 Runio: 6282 '
Client I MV0E0305 Batch 1D: R6292 Testho: SWB2E0B Analysis Date:  6/3/2005 SeqNo: 91366 !
| Analyte Result : eQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit Hightimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPbLimit Quak
1,1-Dichloroethene 48.00 10 50 0 96.0 70 130 - i
Benzene 46,80 10 50 1] 93.6 70 130 .
Chlorobenzene 41.80 10 50 0 B3.6 Fi) 130 :
Toluene 46.50 10 50 ] 93.0 70 120 ‘
Trichloroethene 41.00 10 50 | B2.0 70 130 }
Surr: 4-Bromeflugrobenzene 42.80 4] 50 8] 856 B5 135 ‘
Surr: Dibromoflugromethane 4410 1] 50 t] B83.2 65 135
gurr: Toluene-d8 44 50 .0 50 0 B9.0 65 136

Sample 1D p506011-001Amsd SampType: MSD TestCodé: B260_3 Units: wpoiKg Prep Date: 6472005 RunMo: 6292

Client ID:  MV0OG0305 Batch ID: RG292 TestMo: SWS260B Analysis Date:  6/4/2005 Seqgio: 91367
i
Anatyle Resuit POL SPK value SPK Ref Val wREC Lowlimit Hightimit RPD Ref Val %RPD Rl%DLImit Qual
1,1-Dichioraethens 45.20 10 50 ] 90.4 70 130 48 01§ 30
Benzene 45.00 10 50 0 90.0 70 130 46.8 3z 30
Chlorohenzene 40.70 10 50 0 B1.4 71 13c 418 267 ¢ 30
Toluene 43.10 10 50 ] 86.2 70 130 465 7.59 ; an
Trichloroethene 38.10 10 . 50 0 76.2 70 130 41 7.33 30
sy 4-Bromofluorobenzene 33.20 0 50 0 66.4 65 135 0 o 1]
Sur Dibromioflucromelhane ‘ 33.20 oD &0 4] 66.4 G5 135 q 0 i 0
Surr: Toluene-d8 38.80 0 50 0 77.8 B5 135 0 o ! 1}
—7_____'___'—__—7_#____———- — e — H
Qualifiers: E  Walue above quantitation range d  Holding times for preparalion or analysis exceeded 1 Analyte detected below quantitation 1jmits
' ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery Hmits §  Spike Recovery outside accepted rectvery kimits

|
\
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CLIENT: Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc.

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0506011

Project: TestCode: HG_CTS
Sample 1D 1416-MBLK SampType: MBLK TestCode: HG_CTS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 6I6/2005 RunNo: 6301
Clienl 1D:  ZZZZZ - Balch ID: 1416 TestMo: SW7471A (SWTAT1APR Analysis Date:  6/7/2005 Seqhlo: 31504 .
Analyte Result PoL  SPKvalue SPKRefval %REC Lowlimit Highlimit RPD Refval %RPD RPDBLimit  Qual
Mercury ND 0.0
Sample ID 1416-LCS SampType: LGS TestCode: HG_CTS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date:  6/6/2005 Runto: 6301
Client ID:  Z2ZZZ Batch ID: 1418 TestNo: SWP4T1A  (SWTATIAPR Analysis Date:  6/7/2005 SeqNo: 91602 |
Analy'te 3 Result PQL SPK value SPX Refval wREC Lowlimit  HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLImMIt  Qual
Mercury , 2,917 0.10° 25 D 117 80 120 :
Sample 1D 1416-LCSD gampType: LCSD TesiCode: HG_GTS Units: mgiKg Prep Date:  8/6/2005 Runio: 6301 4
Client\Dx  Z2ZZZZ Batch ID: 1418 TestMNa: SWT4T1A {SWT4T1APR Analysis Date;  6/7/2005 Segio: 91603
Analyte Result POL SPK value  SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RF‘?DLimit Qual
Mercury , 2.700 0.10 2.5 0 108 ‘80 120 2947 772 30
Emple ID 0506017-001AMS Sarin-ype: MS TestCode: HG_GTS Units: mg/KQ Prep Dale:  6/6/2005 runbo: 6301
Client ID.  ZZZZZ Batch II: 1416 TesiMo: SWTAT1A (SW7471APR Anatysls Date: B/7/2005 SeqNo: .91497-3
Analyie Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimi RPD RefVal %RPD R'E%’DLimil Cual
Mercury 3.783 0.10 25 1.017 111 70 130
Sample 10 0506017-001AMSD SampType: MSD TestCode: HG_CTS Units: maKg _ Prep Date: E/6/2005 RunNo: 6301 1 ]
Client 10  ZZZZZ ’ Baich ID: 1416 ' TestMa: SW747T1A {SWTAT1APR Analysis Date:  6/7/2005 SeqNo: 91498
: i
Analyte Result PGL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD R!:'Dleli Qual
Mercury 4,083 ¢.10 25 1.017 123 70 130 3.783 7.63 | 30
Qualifiers: £ Value above quantitation range U Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded T Analyle detected below quantitaticn limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limils S  Spike Recovery outside accepted rcc'uivery limits

Page 12 of 14
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CLIENT: Philip Transportation & Remediation Ine. AN ALYT
‘ ICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0506011 Q }
Project: - TestCode: TPH_D/MO_S _S015B
Sample ID SDOS0GD3A MB SampType: MBLK TestCode: TPH_DIMO_S Units: mg/iKg Prep Date:  6/3/2006 RunMNo: 6294
Client 1D: ZZZZZ Baich ID: RE6294 TestNo: SWe0158 Analysis Date:  BI5/2005 SenMo: 91371
I
Analyte Resuit pal  SPKvalue SPKRefVal wREC Lowlimit HighLimi RPD Ref val %,RPD  RPOLimit  Qual
TPH (Diesel) ND 2.00 :
TPH (Ol) ND 4.00
Surr:. Penlacosang 1.887 D 3.3 .0 57.5 535 127
Sample [D SDO50606A mMB SampType: MBLK TestCode: TPH_D/IMO_S  Units: mygiKog Prep Date:  B/6/2005 RunNo: 6294
Chient ID:  ZZZZZ Baich |D: R6294 TesiMo: SWB015B Analysis Date:  6/6/200% Seqio: 91399
Anatyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal wREC  LowLimit,  HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RP.DLimll Qual
TPH (Diesel} ' WD 2.00
TPH (Gil} ND 4,00
Surr: Pentacosane 2917 1} 33 0 88.4 535 127
Sample ID SDO50E03A LS SampType: LCS TestCode: TPH_DIMO_S Units. mg/Kg Prep Date:  ©/3/2005 RunNo: 65294
Client I ZZZZZ Batch |D: RE294 TestMo: SWEO15E Analysis Date:  6/5/2005 SeqNo: 91372:
Analyte . Resull pal  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REG- LowlLimit HighLimlt RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLUMit  Qual
il .
TPH (Diesel) 31.46 ., 2.00 3333 D 94.4 46.2 108
Surr: Pentacosane 2.546 0 3.3 o 772 535 127
Sample 1D 5D050603A LCSD SambType: LCSD TestCode: TPH_D/MO_S Unlis: mglKg Prep Date:  6/3/2005 RunMo: 6294 g
Clienti0:  ZZZZZ : Baich 1D; R62%94 TestNo; SWE016B 'Analysis Date: 6/8/2005 SegNo: 91373
Analyte Resuilt PGL gpPK value SPK Refval % REC Lowkimit Highlimit RPD Ref Val %RPD Ri:DLimit Qual
TPH (Piesel) 36.74 2.00 33.33 0 110 46.2 104 31.46 165 30 5
Sure: Penlacosane 3.076 0 33 Q B3.2 53.8 127 i} o 1]
Sample ID us_usoas-oezA MS SampType: M3 TestCode: TPH_D/MO_S  LUnits: mof/Kg Prep Dale:  6/3/2005 : RunNo: 6294°
Clemnt I:  ZZZZZ Batch 10: R8294 TestNo: SWB015B Analysis Date:  6/6/2005 SenqNo: 94381
Analyle Result PQL SPK vafue SPK RefVal %REC  LowLimit Highlimit RPD Ref Vai “%RPD REPDLimi( Quat
Md !
Qualifiers: . E Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte deiected below quantitztion,iéimits

NI Not Detected at the Reporting Lanit R RPD ontside accepled recovery Tlimits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 13 of 14



R —

CLIENT: Philip Transportation & Remediation Inc. ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0506011 P
Project: TestCode: TPH_D/MO_S 8015B
Sample ID 0506008-0024 M3 SampType: MSs TestCode: TPH_DIMO_S Units: mp/Kg Prep Date: 6/2/2005 Runho: 6294 :
Client D ZZZ7Z Batch ID: R62%4 TestNa: SWS0158 Analysis Dale:  6/5/2006 SegMo: 91381
Analyte Result POL SPK value SPK RefVval uREC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPO RPOLIMI  Qual
TPH (Die-selj 25.23 2.00 33.33 1] 787 46.2 109 ;
Surr; Pentacosane 1.889 0 3.3 0 57.2 535 127 ;
Sample 1D 0506008-0024 MSD SampType: MSD TestCode: TPH_D/MO_S Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: B/3/2006 RunNo: 5294
Chent 1D:  ZZZZZ Batch ID: Re6294 TestNo: SW8015B Analysls Date:  6/5/2005 SeqMo: 91382
Analyte Result PQL SPK value  SPK Ref Val %wREC  LowLimit HighLimit - RPD RefVval - wRPD  RPDLmit Qual
TPH (Diesel) 26.58 2.00 33.33 o 79.7 452 109 25.23 5.20 9: 30
1.986 0 3.3 0 £0.2 53.5 127 o 0 0

Surr: Pentacosane

e —

e ——

Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range
NB  Net Detected at the Reporling Limit

1 Holding times for preparation ot analysis exceeded
R RPD oulside accepted recovery fimits

} Analyte detected hetow quantitation limits
§  Spike Revovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 14 of 14




TORRE
CHAIN

NT LABORATORY, INC.

IF CUSTDDY

55 Birclalt Frontage Rg. Milpitas, GA 95035
Phoie:408!263:5268 FAX: 4082631 8293
Visit us. at Wi torrentiabi com emall analysis@

i

Ds060N

E
I
I
l
l
i

torremlab.com

Company Name ?‘m
_Address

City: “yuin V\J’ijﬁ

Telephone:

:L -
/‘\Z

’T‘ vv:I\? :':tﬁ'-ﬂ

Lotatioh 4f* Sampllng I\/\‘ 4Dﬁ _\J@P_Q% Dg!z |

?O TR

\50

Purpoae a[s“\{fucj p/\_f(_);-ab gf\n

Zip Code q%u((g ‘Bpecial Instruchons i Commarﬂs V. B r“’(mq e—_,wu»l . C}A m‘i L

WO

<11~lc:-@D

o FAX #:

[Report o Dgan [

Tumarolnd O 10 Woiking Days
Qa TWntk}ngDays
2 5 workifg Days

Time:

(‘il‘-"b‘l Nk

Samp|er

18- Sm?"? Y

‘ _ ("{mQA ‘V&lﬁ?@&GﬁJFMCTD 5€ pg?r\ﬁ
PO #: .

.El ‘3 working Oays  (172:8 Hours:
]E‘E Viorking Bags.

[ ’ﬁ4 Houtd

O seil
.21 Other

O siermwaler [
¥ wasls Wiler T el mEr

An;:-iiyseé FReguestad.

sammple |, D

Torrem'

#oi | Cont

DatedT lma Sample _
gont. | Type

Bampled Type

Cumments

ORI

1Q,

1. Mo Ot e

Relingquishet By!

[Cfalos ¥

Cﬁﬂs l’?" B i Jx

B

iy
y ) g !

T
ke

NET.
SR P

Rt
o}
4
[T
3

Tlme GK oL \Eat:eived By:

bl

| /’lﬂ,\f’xrt/( \Dsﬂé‘ b3

i N

le Y 6/3,}@5 c)

CERD Me‘th’b"d of Stiipmisiit

{"’@ )’A -ﬁg‘ Page

0171

i —
g ‘ ;,h/p:ii



Attachment B
Backfill Weigh Tickets




ISt = REW I

CUSTOMER:

DATE

. un
£

© yISSION VALLEY ROCK CO.

SUNOL PRODUCING PLANT
|KTERSTATE 680 AND ANDRADE RDAD
7596 ATHENOUR WAY + SUNOL, GALIFORNIA 84585
PHONE: {825} B62-2257

WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE
THIS 15 TO GERTIFY shal e fokawing Doscribad commadiy was waighad. MRA601ed o LUK
a weghmasiar. whose SQnEkes ia on s cadilicaie, who 153 tezagmazed auhanly af acoueac
prescibed Ty Chaptar 7 {eammancing £echon 12700y of Diwgion 5 of fhe Galibinia Business.
Frolggsians Gade. admirigiarad by ne Duvisino ol Mazsweman Suwndard o Ine Galilornie Dapart
af Faoa and Agricuhure.

REODane. BILL
oo HaLs #D.

z

o , . SFICKET NO:
Frid Mop 2
R A
o Pyl
Mt R Ry 1r§uc+<wo. N
R I OUE Hiw =
") ; & -, T
LICENBE: e iyl

HAULED BY, , .

L JaCUESoN TR T MNE

w
Dl

i f
P

EXEGION

i

lLoads?

fcﬁum

v i o FLA 1
B B1.05s 1%, 35 Mﬁ

Torn

LOCARICN WHERE
., WEIGHED:

MISSIONAALLEY ROGK CO.

bow

. o WEIGHMASTER.,

{ Fron

RECEIVED BY: X

e

f ) :
7/ SFIVER ON:

DRIVER OFF: o

RS

M..;\n LGhekmickit

e B e |
T ony o (SRR
a3 ke Manbigde
15,557 ke

. DUPLICATE COPY

HAZCOM WARNING - o
tand compourds known to the State of California Lo cause cat

irateny;. or reproductive damage may pe found in trace amounts in

hyone wishing further information regarding this matter st

contact Mission Valiey Rock and raquest the Material Safety Data Sher
this product,

CUSTOMER AGREES TO PAY SELLERS ATTORNEYS
FEES AND 'NTEREST ON AMOUNT DUE AT THE
HIGHEST LEGAL RATE IF PAYMENT 1S NOT MADE
WHEN DUE.

e ——




MISSION VALLEY ROCK CO.

SUNBL PRODUCING PLANT

INTERSTATE 680 AMD ANDRADE ROAD

WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY (hal the folwing descubed wmmwny wis woighed, messuced pr
awsighmasier, whose signalute j§ on this ceriicaw, who s a weogmzed eulheriny of

L
|

presctioed by Chapte: 7 feommencing Sechon 12700) of Diwgen & al the Cabiomg Busines

- SATE ™ : 7059 QTHENDI;EC\.)M;; :: E‘\Szlé;ﬂgsl.g.-g;\é.;FDRN'A 94586 Pressone i;;, :::n.ge.m by 1he Diveavon of Measamemart Standard of 1he Cabtorrsa, Deomr
!’\'-u .';'_u ‘1"_4"" — — i —r———
Fat i & L _ TICKETND. 2> =~
TIME R e o e
(e r gl EEE ] a)
bl B Evl T o [ Mas Lie oe)
T T KNO. .
TACOEEON. BILL ¥ s oy PEUCKNO. ]
1 7PEG H{««i 3 F-‘-‘i‘.fv .
PRGN HILL . D& LICENSE: l
ZONE: HAULED BY: e o -
g F =IO BILL O JRDTERLON TRETNE
L PRODEGT ot AMGUNT - UNIT PRIGE EXTENSION l
N,w -
oy EOSE T T A Y+ B ol
- il
i
N
Loadmer grmorumr ol JEA Ton 1% .50 Mg l

LOCATION WHERE

, WEIGHED:
MISSIONVALLEY ROCK CO. . 2
o WEIGHMASTER, L. HOULE
5 3 £
RECEIVED BY: X ’/ é/ i hé/ DRIVER ON: | DRIVER GFF: S
) " HAZCOM WARNING :
i T AL Gbeimch&iaad compounds known 1o the State of Califarnia to cause cance
':-b’:) i w5 ;.,_ re,spuram:y or reproductive damage may be found in trace amaounts in thi
Lot ,_{'_&' - - ! broducf Ahybne wishing further information regarding this matter sho
> I’ » i, 1E contact Mission Valley Rock and request the Material Safety Data Sheet
- L2 this product.
. s
* m
% fan) CUSTOMER AGREES TO PAY SELLER'S ATTORNEYS

DUPLICATE CCPY

FEES AND INTEREST OM AMOUMT DUE AT THE
HIGHEST LEGAL RATE IF PAYMENT IS NOT MADE
WHEN DUE.

Sl BN N MmN N w ue ' e
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|
|
i
|
|
|
|
l
|
1

s

* MISSION VALLEY ROCK CO.

SUNOL PRODUCING PLANT ) WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE, . -

- THEE ISTO CERTIFY mai Uk Jolowang il

ot A o "' INTERSTATE 650 AND ANDRABE RGAD © - .+ ' - * 2 wephmasier, wiKese' signature 15.an Hus.cericate, wno IS::;;:?\:: authority n:ﬁ;‘:
7989 ATHENOL WAY « SLINDL, CALIFORNIA BASE :”“"““ by Chagten 7 {ommancing Sacion 12700; of Drision 5 of fhe Caliomia Busine
~ DATE ™ s e e FI-!QNE: (825) BB2-2257 . wl':l:::'z:‘; i?.::um. £y the Division of huas " S1an9aid ol Ihe Galilorn g Dep:
0 SR ST B e _
Fryd by = [ v T TIGKETNG L
. _T'ME‘J_
ATy
(SR by &
i

MORGSN HILL . we

NI PRIGE,

Loadss B frmriamy 44 .21 Ton AEIN I
LOCATIOM WHERE
WEIGHED:
——
MISSION VALLEY ROCK CO. . S
WEIGHMASTER L. HORRLE
g I -
3 -~ ;_;;é;;?" e
RECEVED BY: X Wbl s e - el DRIVER ON: DRIVER OFF: ‘
—
T eSS - e e HAZCOM WARNING .
IR BREOSGE: Fam g il s kg fian LGhemicaistand compounds known to the State of Caiffornia to cause canc:
. {r;‘ e =T mar 1k s sy TEoRiTAR. or reproductive damage may be found in trace amounts in tr
g o i !QII«-: H -:a;: M:: ‘*: :t- %‘“ LY "‘“Wb'mauct.? Atyone wishing further information regarding this matier shou
T LD HET: Ty Dy Ik i contact Mission Valley Rock and request the Material Safety Dats Shaet
this product.
L) . :
o N ) CUSTOMER AGREES TO PAY SELLER'S ATTORNEYS
FEES AND INTEREST ON AMOUNT OUE AT THE
. . HIGHEST LEGAL RATE i
‘ DUPLICATE COPY WHEN GUE. F PATMENT 15 NOT MADE




MISSION VALLEY ROCK CO.

SUNOL PRODUCING PLANT

INTERSTATE 680 AND ANDRADE ROAD
7999 ATHENOUR WAY « SUNOL, CALIFORNIA 54586

WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE
THIZ 5 TOCERTIFY thal i icllowing descrbed COMMy was weiphat Maasixed or
Aweghmasle:, whose spnalure 1s on (s camicaie, wha ¢ a recoguzad aullvi i of Bccar;
avcriied by Chaples 7 icommencing Sechon 127601 ol Disicn & al be Cabforms [T

DATE TN PHOMNE: (625) B62-2257 o e g1 ML f BB Saried o ik bt g
e = TICKETNO. ©. . - I
. TIME _ ) oo D
BT
GUSTOMER: ' JOB: TRUGK NO. I
N S £
., LICENSE:
P.O. NG ZONE: HAULED BY;
Fiad EI TS S
“PHODUET.CODE ~ 1| T FRRODUOT: S AMOUNT A S UNITRAICE
e RN Y T
i T Fomr ! RN Tt
LOCATION WHERE
WEIGHED:
MISSION VALLLEY ROCK CO, L
* WEIGHMASTER
RECEIVED BY: X, L ’) DRIVER ON: DRIVER OFF: l:’
L

CUSTOMER COPY

HAZCOM WARNING I

hemicals:and compounds known fo the State af Cafitornia to cause cance

:iraip!;_r!" or reproductive damage may be found in trace amounts in thi
roduct#nyone wishing further information regarding this matier shol
contact Mission Valley Rock and request the Material Safety Data Sheat
this product.

FEES AND NTEREST ON AMOUNT DUE AT THE
HIGHEST LEGAL RATE IF PAYMENT 1S NOT MADE

CUSTOMER AGREES TO PAY SELLER'S ATTORNEYS l
WHEN DUE.
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3
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1
i
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MISSION VALLEY ROCK CO.

SUNOL PRODUCING PLANT WEIGHUASTEN'S CEAMFEATE_._non

- N - THIS IS TGGERTIFY Ihal.jhe lokowing dusorbad £ . OCoUn
.-4 . o L . INTERSTATE 680 AN ANDRADE RGAD | . T | awelghmaster, whoge SKNAWFE j= on s gorlilicale wike 18 2 imcagrized Rulhmy of paowa

o seibed by Chapter 7 (comma) Sacion 12700} of Du 5 ol ihe Cail B
7999 ATHENDgﬁngAg ( 9521;’)“306';2 o ORNIA 84586 EF.;; i;u;.i.i._mm o 1 vt of Mseuramant S1andard s i Cabioria Gapey

\
E
_/

M
i
r1

Fak oy - CTICKET WO,

p

o] a,  THUCK NO.

eiE

LICENSE:

P.0O.NO, . ZONE: } . HAULED B'f_:
Sy . ;

1

‘PRODHCT CODE - ARDUNT ~EXTENSION: -

CUNITPRIGE : -

T}
¥

Losds: S Sioupe

LOCATION WHERE -
WEIGHED: :

MISSION VALLEY ROCK CO.
WElGHMASTER 1__ LI

RECEVED BY: X/ W DRIVER ON:

DRIVER OFF:

HAZCOM WARNING
B Ghemlcals and compounds known to the Stata of California to cause cance
fan L ieepirateryt.or reproductive damage may be found in trace amounts in t
 productLApyone wishing turther information regarding this mattar shac
“eonfact Mission Valley Rock and request the Material Safety Data Sheet f
this product,

CUSTOMER AGREES TO PAY SELLEA'S ATTOANEYS
FEES AND INTEREST OM AMOUNT DUE AT THE

HIGHEST LEGAL AATE IF PAYNENT IS NMOT MADE
DUPLICATE COPY WHEN DUE.
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MISSION VALLEY ROCK CO.

SUNOL PRODUCING PLANT

- INTERSTATE 680 AND ANDRADE-RDAD P

7959 ATHENOUH WAY « BUNOL, CALIFORNIAG458E

PHONE: (825) BB2-2257

WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFIGATE
; THIS 13 70 GERTIEY. thet Ihe lollowing descripd commadily wae Wiidhas, measired o co
i A waighmasier whose chgnalke s on ihic garjheaio;who & & recognied BUIkGry DS woUTa:
presTibed by Chadker T commanang Sacuon 12706} of Dwasion & ol ihe Caidornla Eutings
Frotessions Gobe, adnnisiena by the Diswon ol Measuramant Srandic al It Cakloia Gepar

o Foad and Agresbute. l

e £ " TICKET NG,
T VI 5 A S g
s B o % o
. 1 TRUCKNO. .
e se e =

LICENSE:

ZONE:

HAULED 8Y;

TEET TADORSON TRULK ING

GNIT:PRICE )

loade: 2 ficmiim ey b BT Ton &0, 5B Mo
LOCATION WHERE
WEIGHED:
MISSION VALLEY ROCK CO. I
WEIGHMASTER L. UL .

w""r

DRIVER ON:

DRIVER CFF: |:l

m?r‘

A

1
p Emdid 1
TGy ‘!L

N», e gt o

LT BN
F o &G0

f..'!' LT 3

HAZCOM WARNING

O taAC Ma_‘r@\_{sjaémicé{'s‘"amd compounds knawn to the State of Caiifornia to cause cance
- e ” Jespiratogy, or reproductive damage may be found in trace amounts in tk

LS. 078 Marng “graduct“Aryone wishing further information regarding this matier sh

2, R contact Mission Valiey Rock and request the Material Safety Dala Shes

this product.

DUPLICATE COPY

CUSTDMER AGREES TD PAY SELLER'S ATTORNEYS
FEES AND INTEREST ON AMOUNT DUE AT THE
HIGHEST LEGAL RATE IF PAYMENT !S NOT MADE
WHEN QUE.

BN T A A En
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e
WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE
SUNm“ PHHHUBINE PI‘ANT THIS 15 T0O SERTIFY tha Iha Iolowing deacoosd commaodily #is WekINed, measured o oy
INTEASTATE 6680 AND ANDRADE ADAD & waghmasier, whose signaiure i Onalhli “;'zn;mr «:ng‘ 5E la;o%n;z:ﬂaullwnlvol adeur;
. eascrian Chapiar ? \commencing Seciian 00 ol Division 5 of s Busing
7996 ATHENOLFJS g\m; : !;SEL;?%IE_Z\SL;FORNIA 94585 ET“E;:‘%’;*EGWHLHM b1 1€ o ol eyt e i o S0
- ood g e
" (. TICKET NG,
¥ R
é
. J - TRUCKNO.
i P B
PR S ML LICENSE:
!. 0. NO. ZONE: oy g [PAULEDBY
RIS R "
’DDUCIdoD'E EER L R PROBUGT. T e AMOUNT - ~UNITPRIGE ~ SEXTENSION
& T s T O R Ton
boosdsn Jemaramy ELLED Fo -
'CATIO[\E WHERE
WEIGHED: .
AISSION VALLEY ROCK CO. o i
WEIGHMASTER L. . ML
,__.-“;;T-; e ""w‘rf‘:??:';"‘ -
recevenpy: X . = i DRIVER ON: i DRIVER OFF:

(':f'

ey

Ml R -

|
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
I(
;
|
|

) HAZCOM WARNING
511 (shemickisiand compounds known 1o the State of California 10 cause cancer,
" L\rggqlratg@{,or reproduclive damage may be found in trage amounts in this
product, “Afiyone wishing further information regarding this matter should

contact Mission Valley Rock and request the Material Safety Data Sheet for
this product.

CUSTGMER AGREES TG PAY SELLER'S ATTORNEYS
FEES AND INTEREST OM AMOUNT DUE AT THE

HIGHEST LEGAL RATE IF PAYMENT IS NOT MADE
WHEN DUE.

DUPLICATE Copy
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MISSION VALLEY ROCK c0.

SUNOL PRODUCIKG PLART
! INTERSTATE BA0 AND ANDRADE ROAT!
i 7595 ATHENDUR WAY « SUNDL, CALIFORRILA 54586
PHOME: {825) BB2-2257

Bt

T,

CUSTOMER: i
gl Es&.{%mw_ ., BI

17l HALE |
MORGaN HILL. ©F

WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE

THIS ]S O SERTIFY ha e Iolowg anscrived commodily was wergned. MEARITES of Col

2 whignmasier, Whose ponawWE E on NS CEHINE, WhD fs@ MeCogmesd Buthedily ol accur:
prssgiibed by Chaplar 7 jeomingncing Gariion 12700 of Dssion § of ihe Cakiprnia Busness
Prolesswns Gods, amamsiees by M Davestan ol yanmeuierrent Sianaarc al ihe Cabiarnia Dapan

of Fand Bhd Agianlur.

Ly Lty T B

TICKET ND.

1o JBUCKNO. -

:

WOTRET NG

LOCATION WH ERE

DRIVER OFF:

AWEIGHED:
MISS!ON'VALLEY ROCK CO. .. G
~ WEMGHMASTER  Li- LB
RECEIVED BY: DRIVER ON:
e

ih

SUPLIGATE COPY

By TR 1 iGhermical
~"ﬁ_myones wishing turther information regarding this mat
Mission Valley Fock and request the Material Safety Data

respiratpy
b kg Men l.;‘ﬁ}'o%ucig'
1 Lk contact
N {his product.

;
1
3

" HAZCOM WARNING
‘apd compaunds known to the State of California to cause ¢
._or reproductive damage may be found in trace amounts i

e’

CUSTOMER AGREES TO PAY SELLER'S ATTORNEYS
FEES AMD INTEREST OW AMDUNT DUE AT THE
HIGHEST LEGAL AARTE IF PAYMENT IS NOT MADE

WHEN DUE.




Attachment C
Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests
and Weigh Tickets




FORWARD

INCORPORATED

999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.0. Box 6336

lanteca, CA 95336 = Stocldon, CA 93206

ndfill: (209) 962-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4481
esource Recovery: (2093 982- 2436 Fax: (209) 465-0631

e !

BOEE&E - OeRLAND

ROBERT sy
Y OPEALE BT. MALL ST e
,,ﬁ"&H ERA SO, DR RS1EG
1fam;*;* 2 r..a:m*xmm

mm zr;,,%@.. o LB
3 'rJﬁ'u uﬂ{}u ﬂ:""; E...E‘i
%

DRIVER'S, SIGNATURE




| [ Kelier Canyon ] Ox Mountain [] Newby Island - Forward .
Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Landfill
001 Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 99¢9 S, Austin Road
‘ Pittsburg, CA 94565 Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 Milpitas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 95338
t Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (B50) 726-1819 Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone {209) 982-4298 l
b Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-91B3 Fax (408) 262-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009
, N NON HAZAHDOUS WASTE MANIFEST l
GENERA‘FOR L - WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO o
e '!Q;ﬁ{"'! g aira ;"vﬂfi A ﬁﬂ* "sf*ﬁﬂavri FAY -
. MAH_ING ADDHESS’_};’\ ﬂﬂ‘y ";‘"gg:;p H fld ﬁr} CE — ;;;-;_3-, b l
DAN PDAMOTOON o naton — '
CITY, STATE, ZIP v ¥ EEE REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
r#HONE O GLOVES. QGOGGLES WRESPIRATOR  QHARD HAT '
HIHETO=STIS OTv-VEK QOTHER
RSON -
CONTACT PR O e GEAY \, "SPEGIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES: |
R OF AUTHORIZED AGENT #TITLE DATE — l
SIGATURE, </ AT PO B0 ISR L
« \ ot Y A Skt
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heraby carify that the ahova hamed matetial is not a hazardous I
wasta &5 dafinad by 40 CFA Par 261 or title 22 of the California cede of regulalions, has baen propery
deacribad, casaified and packaged, and Is in proper condition for transportation a-cording le appkcable . -
B L Dty .‘,";JEJ:,ZG';S:;“}:?,;?;L‘i‘é’:::aﬁﬁ:;?tﬁé”w':;‘;'ﬁéﬂ';::'f"“.‘;’5 e :
‘m&%;ﬂ?gﬁ:&mmms ol A0 GFR Part 266 and is noiunpsrahazardnus wasrfaaas dlaflnsd by RECEIVING FACILITY . l
40 CFR Pan 261.
WASTE TYPE: ,
T BDISPOSAL - o T Q0 SLUDGE
* ‘D CONSTRUCTION D WOOD l
-0 DEBRIS : 0 OTHER
A SPECIALWASTE : S ' .
GENEHATING FACILITY ST ‘ l
STETTON BT 1048 QOMD_SUR_QAEEEND R TR |
THANSP_ORTEH L ' NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER} ~ TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS T BOK 150 - é)fJJ@ 2248 j S5
- LAl MAETIR, C& Qﬁi}éﬁ o ' R ,
CITY STATE ZIP qm-ag A-lf}{ﬁ{'j ) o l
PHONE END DUMP “BOTTOMDUMP ____TRANSFER
- - S =D = A 2
StGNﬁTUHE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DAIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
' TN : IR a - (W i
f%ﬁ?%ﬂj |5 f24/0s ! 1
CUBIC YARDS ' l
1 hereby certify that the above hamed material has been | m/f@ '
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoang DISPOSAL METHOD: | (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
ls true and accurate : : RS
DISPOSE OTHER
Q SoIL
FFEMAHKS :
) _ ncogls;gnucwom _ ‘
: = DEBRIS - ,
_ FAGIL!TY T!CKET NUMBEFI O NON-FRIABLE
-~ ASBESTOS
SIGNATURE OF AUTHOHIZED AGENT DATE I ‘
i 7 it T s R el
oA IV 0 ff e I :
My, T5 2 U
dll "’l' H ‘.4"' /'-. i ! - V .
* - hill Lt dt o : O SPECIAL OTHER

-------

,SCHE.DULING MOST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTQ EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJE
ANCRAING NAHY NF IVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

A el HDHM ADDN/AL




FORWARD

B INCORPORATED

e R e iari"f e

999 Sauth Austin Road/WEIGHlNG. LOCATION  P.O. Box 6336

o O EE e
B
A R
|
|
|
|
|
|
]
|
|
|
]
|
|
|
|
|
|

lanteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206
andiill: (209) 982-4298 /'WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209} 466-4482 m‘ 5 RS 5 A T
I esource Recovery (209) 982-@36 Fax: {209) 465-0631 . .
APNEET ‘

o3, {-?( f - DAKLAND
‘F!(JR?FF fRAY
77 BEAVE ST. MATL STOP B244

SAN FRANCTSCU, LA 94720 . P rTENG T
Comtract: cwvgafm o | - | oaxianp
oo oan Weight 74,020.00 LB  inbound - SCALE TICKET
. Tane wuagm 32,580.00 LB | R
45, 440.00 LB

. t b } 5




2

3

| SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PR

Lo meEenc Al 1IDAN ARRIVAI

% 'T7 Ox Mountain
Sanitary Landfill
12310 San Mateo Road

Keller Canyon

Sanitary Landfiil
901 Bailey Road .

O

] Newby Istand

] Forward
Landfill
8999 8. Austin Road

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road

e DACTTETE GAS - WTRCPRT Oy )

Pittsburg, CA 94565 Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 * Milpitas, CA 85035 Manteca, CA 85336
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (650) 726-1819 Phone (408) 945-2800 Phone (205) 982-4208
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax {650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 262-26871 Fax (209) 982-1009
_ _ NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST |
| EGENERATOR. - -

R o S ‘

WASTE ACCEPTANGE NO,. ™,

MAILING ADDRESSyy wrw

40 WS DDAK

WG LE FALY

AN

A f‘ e L R
\ Gf;, f{'{—"/

e i e ==

CITY, STATE, ZIP

o N AN " A—
REQUIRED PERSONAK PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

QGLOVES QGOGGLES G RESPIRATOR  QHARD HAT
PHONE - A L ¢ 2o EAt oo . ) '
b LRI OO T QTY-VEK QOTHER _
NTA ERSON : ' -
CONT. GT P NOEENT GHEY . ‘ 'SPECIAL HANDLING FROCEDURES:
T - oy 7
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE, DATE | PO BASOoL3S 1R3- L
Lt Y i o e ey
X ! _.-‘ j . . i ) - . ) . )
* g /& v Cat | Geeihsl Y
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby cariily that the above named matarial is nol a hazardous
wasta as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 ot till 22 af the California code of reguiations, has baen praperdy
descriped, classlfied and packaged, and is in propsr candition for transportation a~cording to applicabla .
reguatons; ANC, 1 th weate o & fostmert vl of ¢ ot 0y e et o . :
' Mwiﬁ%e r;guirsmanis ol 40 GFR Part?:&ﬂ and is na lnngarv;a:aza:ius Tasa:s d:linad by RECEIVING FACI LiTY
40 CFA Part 261, - - ‘
WASTE TYPE:
I O DISPOSAL Q SLUDGE
<+ 0 CONSTRUCTION Q WOOD
O DEBRIS - HOTHER
-3 SPECIAL WASTE .
GENERATING FACILITY Solis
| TN YT 1348 OUND AVE  GAETAND ] -
TRANSPORTER . NOTES: | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER TRUCK NUMBER -
— ) S ‘ 7 e AEd = -
ADDRESS PO BRI LWESZ4D . o 3
‘ CEN MARLLH, Uh Ohigh o
CiTY, STATE, ZIP BOD-321-1030. :
PHOMNE - o ' Tl END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP ‘THANSFEH
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT-OR DRIVER DATE . ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN "DRUMS -
A g4 e CJ Q Q- gl
: /5 : ﬁl'"l {ré‘ F mmn— =g o 4 . .
* @'u«\,,,._,k__ ¥ - ,{{;ﬂ N ‘:*;;EJ/ o
; - . - | ;
- ' CUBIC YARDS
| hereby certify that the above named material has been _ f 8‘}
accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing : - ‘
_ is true and accurate. : DlSEOSAL METHOD:  (TO.BE COMPLETED B\_' LANDFILL)
- ' DISPOSE ~ OTHER
: Q2 SOIL
REMARKS :
- Q GONS‘IéHUCTION
‘ DEBRI ‘
FACILITY TECKET_NUMBER S NON-FRIABLE
: ASBESTOS

SIGNATURE DF AUTHORIZED AGENT BATE

AL 5,( ([ L

*

7
4“‘“’1 ‘
Y/ /f/ /o ‘.ﬁ-s'f"\;" '

E g s
QwooD

O SPECIAL OTHER

. '}‘,,...W )
v L)L )

{ORTO 3:00 PM.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJEC
ANGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.




Fax: (209) 4657.0531

AT STOP | B2EA

L MANTEEETIROT2T

Elhi-f L { )E\J»vvﬁ-’\%w

DRIVEF{ S SIGNATURE




BARARETSE e R A NN Ay BRI RARARLAAE

Sanitary I.andfill

12310 San Mateo Road

Half Moon'Bay, CA 84019
. 'Phone (850) 7261819 -
. Fax (650) 726:9183 .

AR T I
" Sanitary Landfill
801 Bailey Road - .
-Pittsburg, CA 94565
Phone (825) 458-9800
Fax (925) 458-6891.

NON HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

T mar wveey Srdedl e

Sanltary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road o
Milpitas, CA 95035
" Phone (408) 945-2800
.Fax {408) 262-2871

I Wil SR LA W

Landfill
99893, Austin Road
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (209) 982-4208
~Fax (209) 982-1009

GENERATOR

 WASTE ACCEPTAN_CE N_o.

MAILING ADDRES

mmm_g;\g 2 ﬁ'r.w'-%ﬁn‘ oo 1

i

HEOUIF{ED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

CITY, STATE, ZIP

J

g GLOVES QO GOGGLES O HESPIRATOFI QJHARD HAT

Q TY VEK 0 OTHER

PHONE S —
. ] [ ) Y | 1_7"“1.) [
CONTACT FERSON.
RT GREY - )
suamrunr—: OF AUTHORIZED AGENT/TITLE __[DATE
- f?m:u T, <)
' #MW W_&.—% /54'/%

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: ifhtyrany nartify 1hat the above named maiedal is nat a hazardous -
wasta as delined by 40 CFR Part 2634 e 22 of the Caliitrnia cade of regulatians, has been praperly
dasurlhnd vlaesified and packaged, .and is in propar condilion for transporiation a~cording to applicable
tiong; AND, If the waste is & irestmant residue of & previously restrictsd hazerdous waste -
_-subqac! to the Land Dispossl Restdetians, | cenify and warrant that the wasie hes been Ireated In
" ascardance with the requlremants of 40 GFA Part 288 and ia no langar a hazardous wasts as def rnad by

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

& 30035 1%3-

' YRECEIVING FACILITY

is true and accurate

- 40 CFRA Parl 261, -
:WASTE TYPE: ‘5:511'{.« - -
WDISPOSAL - - DSLUD_GE -
- DCONSTHUGTJON . awooD
T DEBRIS - : | DOTHER .
: “EISF'ECIALWASTE - | A
EGENEBATING FACILITY bULJ.. —
: BYE G . SRR
é HANSF’@HTEH : R NOTES: { VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER | TRUCK NUMBER
PR e : — .
_ SIS . o)
ADDHESS S BOK 150" - ' -"5’}7?6"?‘ — .jﬁgwﬂéyj -
TDRR MLN, Lﬂ Bbfdéﬁ : ‘ o |l
GFP:" STATE ZIF' SQG 321-3_039 o o
PHONE - | ENDDUMF BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER -
EiGNALFlE OF.AUTHOHIZEDAGENT oa DRVER DATE BOLL-OFF(S) - . FLAT-BED VAN. - DRUMS
R _ _' CUBICYARDS ~ ~ .~ ¢ e
I herehy certlfy that the above named material has been 1o 8) " o L
accepted add To the best of my knowledge the foregomg [oisPosAL METH oo ﬁo BE G OMPLETED BY LANDFILL) - . h

D!SPOSE OTHER

TD SOIL

ﬁEMAaKS" A S

DCONSTHUCTION . '
DEBRIG . )

FACILITYTICKEI’NUMBEH 7 — "/ ] : !jf /
o —

{ Q NON-FRIABLE |

ASBESTOS B

Q WOOD

'DASH?:-

-

D SPEGIAL OTHER -

' SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M,THE DAY PRIORTOQ EXPECTED ARRIVAL » ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT,
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST -BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY EEFOFIE'

d‘l?f?:}

TRANSPORTER CDPY

MANIFEST # 37072 7




—= m..» e LTt

1999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LDCAT!UN P.O, Box 6336

Aahdeca, CA 95336 EE T Stockton, CGA-95206
andfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466- 4482

lesource Recovery (209) 962-4936 Fax: (209} 465-0631

& BT, OMETL STIH BEGH
Sian Pl 1e00, L8 FRiED
Carbrse b SOy YRR

P—"

£ 5 ~H:Si! 15 Inboung - Srod.E TICRET

e Y
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yen

-
L
B : . ﬁgu
MARIFEETIRUTES
¢
!
i "

o _s{r_‘ y | :‘-\‘ 'l:‘ e
" DRIVER'S SIGNATURE it W e




Sanitary Landiill. -
. 12310 San Mateo Foad"
Hali Moon:Bay, GA 94018
Phone (650) 726-1818 . ‘
- Fax (650) 726-9183

901 Baiiey Road -

Pittsburg, CA B4565 -
. Phone {925) 458-9800

Fax (925) 458-9891

o

Landfili

. 9999 5. Austin Road
Manteca, CA 85336
Phone {209) §82-4298
Fax (209) 982-1009

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
-~ Milpltas, CA 95035 .
Phone (40B) 945- 2800
“Fax [408} 262-2871

NON HAZAFIDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENEF{ATOFI

- - WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO
: nggI g GAR & ELEQJ}E LI f".ﬂ
.MAtuNG ADDHEssm “BOY, 784! _ e o BB
Tooo, Ch 411.".2(} ' i . ‘
'CIT’Y. STATE. ZIP REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT -
FHONE. - : Q GLOVES l:J GOGGLES Q RESPIRATOR O HARD HAT
G873 8775 QTV-VEK - DDTHEF{ '
'GONTACT PERSON R ; SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES: ]
‘SIGNATUFIE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE ?Q LL ’33 o o(a‘gﬁ' (X}., - :
. 1 - A
S b . Lof‘v‘}"bT’f“’ ‘ _
*L £ ‘J[(/;L ﬁy el .c@"fb-ljj:-’ §»z' 5/%/a§‘ - ]
" GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: t herebl Gartity thal the above named malerial is not &-hazardaus 1
waste as tefinad by 40 GFR Part 261 or lilla 22 of the Califomia cooe of regutations, has been propary
-daseribad, ciassified-and packaged, and is in proper candition far transportation a~cording.to applicabia . . ) )
-fagulalions; AND, Il‘thewnleisnIrntmamuuldueafnprev]oualy restricted hazardous waste - SO T
| :22?&‘:&2‘i.‘ﬁ'iﬁfi‘::ﬁféﬁiﬁ“ﬁfﬁ%é&“&‘;ﬁZ"a%‘::G'Té’i‘é"F.:JSZ&%L‘?%E:T;’&%Z“JSWby | RECEIVING FACILITY
40 CFR Part 261, . ) . 3 g ”
’WASTE TYPE: . &0 { - - 2
‘- gDISPOSAL T . O SLUDGE )
o CONSTFIUCTION .Q'WooD - .
2-QDEBRIS ", , . ROTHER :
U SFECIAL WASTE -
GENEFIATING FACILITY . WJLL{ 7
AT Gﬂ “I" 134 92!11} _ OAELAN S . , _ ,
THANSP@RTEH S - NOTES! | VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER| - TRUCK NUMBER
R Ty ‘
,Aneness PO HIX " T50 EM é:'m 2 1&]\{/}:/#?5@\ e
~ - BAN M.Llﬂ, TR Hbueb ' _ : } )
CITY STATE ZIP 600—321-1035 , S 2) u l
iPHONE | ' : END BUME BOTTOMDUMP . TRANGFER
SEGNATURE OF AUTHOHIZED AGENT OR DHIVEFI DATE ROLL OFF(S) ‘ FLAT-BED = . VAN o _D_i':‘iUMS
- _ D S * |CUBIC YARDS
I hereby certify that the above named materlal has been { % - ‘
accepted and to the best. of my knowledge the foregomg S T
- s true an d accurate Ry DSPQSA_L MIE,F‘HOD.' (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDF]LL)
- 7 DISF’OSE _ ‘ DTHEFt _'
.l:.I'SOlL' S . 3 : !
EMAHKS , - : ]
= comsmucncm ) - T l
FACILITY TIGKET NUMBER B A -
ATUREO AUTHOR DAGENT  ASBESTOS i
SIGN f — ) ‘ -
F Z'E ; _{a‘.ﬂﬁoo g oo T J
o : .-__QASH_ SRR I R
* /M f 8 SRECIALOTHER |- - . - . - R
- SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOATO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARFIIVAL “ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT

. TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFOR
s o - o ~ TRANSPORTERCOPY .~

- MANIFEST # 370729 I




FORWARD

INCORPORATED

g9 South Austin Roadjwuc:HwG LOCATION P.0. Box 6336

tanteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206

andiill; (209) 952-4298 / WEIGHING LocATION  Main Office: {209) 466- 4482
esource Recovery (209) 932-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631

w

e,
1

LAl e W &4 mL.r

e

i L) = "'Mf‘,,{'“u.‘.ﬁ...‘
S BEALE BT, MAIL BTOF BRad
Lan FRANCLEGH, Uh o FAlRl

anbraots 299 YRR

L BRID ‘ MANTFESTARUTES
. ,
o - DRIVER'S SIGNATURE i /Eféz"




'I___j nener uanyon - L] UX:Mountain - s [| Newby Istand - | FOrwara _
Sanitary Landfill- Sanitary Landfill 2, Sanitary Landfil - Landfill
901 Railey Road ' 12310 San Mateo Road ,.,é? " 1801 Dixen Landing Road 9999 S. Austin Road - '
'+ PitisBurg, CA 94565 . Hal-Moon Bay, CA 94019 £ 3 Mitpitas, CA 85035 - Manteca, CA 95336
.. Phone (925}’458—9800 Phone (650) 726-1819 Phone (40B) 845-2800 7 . Phone (209) 982-4298
- 'Fax (925) 458-9851"  Fax {650) 725-913; - Fax (408) 262-2871 - Fax (208) 982-1009 l
o NDN HAZARDOU.S WASTE MANIFEST | '
GENERATOR 1 7 WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO._ i |
"' W&&MT” ""ﬁ- :
'MAILING ADDRESS;m K : ‘ _ 5316
Sé%’ ; o~ oy - : - :
CITY STATE ZIP - ¥ , - BEQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT l
DGLOVES T GOGELES Q
P H SNE : G RESPIRATOR D HARD HAT
FI5=% 1o Tv-vEK DOTHEFI l
RSON : -
CONTACT PE_ RORERT GREY SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES: - ]
SIGNATUEIE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE _ AE | Po. ¥ 3S0s63SIE3-T
] - Mua’mqf“ﬂ/ 0 ST EITT TS - l
A o EANT - Su g2l ?’/ zéfo* R S
_‘".-GENEFIATOHSGEFI‘I‘IFIGATION araby cerflly that the above namad material is ol 8 hazasdous Co
waste as-defined by 40 CFR Part 281 or tlle 22 ofthe Califarmia coda of reguiations, has baen propedy o
 dagoribad, classified and packagad, snd is in proper candition Jor trapsportation a-cording to applu:able ' - ’ l
e o Ding ”:T‘Ei&ﬁﬁ"ﬁ’&’ﬁﬁ‘;‘:i‘mﬁI‘Jé?%’é%‘:i‘:‘ﬁ:%‘:::ﬁﬁ::z}:“” '
?"-1mt:ai:ﬁmﬁntganri:g$mmems ur 40 CFFI Parl 268 and is nolanger a hazardnus wasta as definad by RECE]VING FACILITY
, 40 CFF Barl 261. . - - _ _
WASTE TYPE - 5Dl , : : .
ISPOSAL .© - . - EI_'SLUDGE g
5 EICONSTFIUCTION . TwWooD.
= QDEBARIS o QD OTHER
. DSPECIAL WASTE - S ‘ l
',GENEFIATING FACII.ITY SGIL
SAMTTOE T 4MUAR OON] ATE AT vy . —
TFIANSPOHTEH I T 'NOTES: { VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER|  TRUCK NUMBER .
- TR S 23 - :
ADBHESS 50 BOX 150" : apl 8717 sy
T GAN MARTIN, GAB&O&B ' ‘ ' : ' l
CITY STATE, ZIP- 803—321-—;{]30 ' , :
PHONE “ENDDUMP _____ BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER _ |
GNATUFIE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR. DFIIVEFI DATE VFI'OLL-.OFF(S) - FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS |
: CUBIC YARDS ~
1 hereby cert:fy that the above named materiaI has been {ﬁ([\ ({ 5 .
accepted and to the. best of my knowledge the foregaing I
_' is true and accurate D SF‘OSAIL-MIEI‘I-IOD .(TO BE COMPLETED BI' LANDFILL}
' o DISPOSE OTHER
L 1 osow D
i EMAFIKS .
: " , mggggéﬂucnoru
FACILITY TICKET NUMBEFI T 3 NON-FRIABLE _
i . ASBESTOS. .
SIGNATUFIE OFAU}I'HOFIIZED AGENT DATE R ‘
- — Qwoon - -
L M ZI”?ZUC”@? B
* A Q SPECIAL OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL + ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJECT
_TO REFUSAL UF"ON AHFIIVAL ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

MANIFEST# m "7 A "7 O
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FORWARD

INCORPORATED

rSuuth 'Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.0. Box 6336
anteca, CA '55336 Stocldon, CA 95206

andfilk: (209) 982-4298 / WENHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482
ESOUTCE Rec?very (209) 982~ 4936 Fax: (209} 465-0631
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11 Kelier Ganyon - L] WX puniann,

Lo B Warmpary mmea—n . r

. Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Saiitary Landfill ‘Landfill
. 'g01.Bailey Road © 12310.San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road - 9999 S, Austin Foad
© Pitisburg, CA 94585 - Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 - ‘Milpttas, CA 95035 Manteca, CA 85336
. Phone (925)45B8-2800 ‘Phonie {650) 726-181D "+ Phone (408) 8945-2800 Phone (209) 982-4298
* . Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650} 726-0183 . Fax (408) 262-2B71 Fax (208) 982-1009

~ NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR.

WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.

o 2 HLECTRIC 00 '
,_!‘., r’{*h;‘

MAILING ADDRES

T a1

AW TEDAKSTON YA O AN
¥

T s R L YR g L i TR g e L

REQUIRED F’EﬁSONAL PROTECTIVE .EQUIPMENT

CITY, STATE, ZIP

0GLOVES DGOGGLES D RESPIRATOR O HARD HAT

PHONE

QTY-VEK = O OTHER .

CONTAGT PEASON - o
= ROBERT GHAY

— SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

DATE

?SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE .
=N Mg L e

/

3 \ 4" p0eC M‘@VT%@ 5/26’/95 |

- QENERATOR'S GEFITIFICATION: | hereby c: by that the above named matarial is nat a hazardous

wasls a5 definad by 4L OFA Pari-261 or titie 22 of the Califomia code of reguialions, has been properly
: desdrbed, classified andl packagad. and is.in propar condition tar transportation a-cording to applicable

- regulatidng; AND, i the wasis s a treatment residua of a previously. restricled hazafdous wasis
" -aubjectic the Land Diisposal Restrislions, § certity and warrant har the wasie has baan treaied in

- ancardance.with the requirements of 40 CFFi.ParI 268 and s no longar a hazardous Wasle a5 defined by

40GFR Parl 261,

PO ISOAISIE3-2

AECEIVING FACILITY

WASTETYPE &0 1L

© TERISPOSAL | . DYSLUDGE -

- B CONSTRUCTION . @wood .
. QDEBRIS . 7. DOTHER -
- Ml " 0 SPECIAL WASTE : S
- M GENERATING FACILITY S0IL
mION T 184 BTy AVE  OAETAKRD

- [NOTES: {VEHICLE LICENSE NUMBER | -

- TRUCK NUMBER

TRANSPORIER - - "'~ - .

XOoRESS PO BOX 150 ™

SEN MANTIN, CA 9504

CFTY, STATE, 2P 600-321-1030

PHONE

END.DUMP ____BOTIOMDUMP

STGNATURE OF AUTHORIZEDAGENT OR DRIVER | GAJE

TRANGFER
A~ TN =
ROLLOEFS) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS

| hereby certify that the above named material'has been

77

Q. Q- @l Q

CUBIC YARDS . .

',iﬁ."/?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁii'71‘- 'j' ":.: 'Il

:_' ‘.accept.ed and to the best of my knowledge the fqrt?g¢|rlg [oisPosAL MET#&D: (70 B COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

~ is true'and accurate. -

| ospose | omen

‘asoi -

EMARKS.

— © CONSTRUCTION
__DEBRIS

1

") MON-FRIABLE

FACICITY TORETNOMBER ™.

/ASBESTOS .

DATE

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT N

i

i

Q SPECIAL OTHER

Py

;o T~ _éWOOD - l
T

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 P.M.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL + ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJEG
TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFOR

B e Lt St L

manresT# A TNT R0
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FORWARD

INCORPORATED

9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336

Manteca; CA.95336 ' Stockton, CA 95206
Landfil[:"(z(]'a‘) 982-4298 / WHGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 4664482
Resource Recovery: (209) 982-4436 Fax: (209) 465-0631
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1__' REIET Secaliyuwit L] “ra I sARAes T

Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill
a0 -Bailey Road 12310 San Mateo Road
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone {925) 458-9800 Phane {650) 726-1819

Fax {925) 45B-9891 Fax (650} 726-9183

Sanitary Landfill
1601 Dixon Landing Road
Milpitas, CA 85035

Phone (408) 945-2800
Fax (408) 262-2671

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Landfill

9999 S. Austin Road l
Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (208) 982-4258
Fax (209) 982-1009 I

GENERATOHR

WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.

DACTRIC AR & ELRCTRTE 08 '

MAILING ADDRESSyy mryy A0 W rg Tosn

CAE BRANCTOon S8 Q4100

Has

REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIBMENT

CITY, STATE, ZIP

PHONE

PR el Lo e R n L L s )
AT e L ad o

aTY-VEK QOTHER

CONTACT PERSON |

OGLOVES [0 GOGGLES LI RESPIRATOR Q HARD HAT

HIDERT ORAT

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE ‘ DATE

o T LhRISULTTA -
i 'r ." ': 'i{ 7 - arl v 7 / - } ] ol
‘;*€ "F:“";,-)é /,ﬁfgﬂ L%/L(—ifj/y -E‘.-’“*-’V" ' f"—“C{ ot "'::/ f.;"f g’/“— “/ &

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: [ nareby cerlily that ihe abova named material is not a hazardous
- wasto-as definad by 40 CFR Part 281 or Utle 22 of the Califarnia code of ragulations, has been praparly
. dasoribed, claasifind and packaged, and is in proper condition for transponiation a~cording to applicatie
- ragulalions; AND, If the waste is & treatitand reaidus of & previcusly restricied hazardous waste
" aublect to the Land Disposal Restrictions, { certify and warmant that the wasle has tean reated in
.accovdance with the reguirements-of 40 CFR Pari 268 and is no longer a hazardous wasle as dalinad by

SPEGCIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

Po L 25ooliE Y-

RAECEWING FACILITY

*.40 CFA Part 281
WASTE TYPE: _ :
TrDISPOSAL © =+l 0 StUDGE
- D CONSTRUCTION - QWO0D ;
" 3DEBRIS " - . Q'OTHER
» [ SPECIAL WASTE ' P
GENERATING FACILITY _~ Blis
CamamTON UTT 1846 OOND AVE COARTARD - _ . —
TRANSPORTER - 0 ~ons o oo w0 g -oo. |NOTES: [VEHICLELICENSENUMBER|  TRUCK NUMBER
ADDRESS. 5oL 150 —— o BMeTT 2 X 25
B L — SER BAZLiE, LA gbuab Lo - R
CITY BTATE, ZIP . SUU-G21— 1000
BHONE END DUMP BOTTOMDUMP _ TRANGFER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) __ FLAT-BED VAN DEF,?UMS
* (\u{- \,,r : d\»s,mwg’/ /:?.4/-:; .
; ' R - |CUBIC YARDS™ .. . -

,_ I-'hétieby':certif'y‘ thaﬁh_e above named material ‘_has' been
© accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing
SRS is true and accurate. ~ -

DISPOSAL METHOD: = (TQ BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)
| o DISPOSE. OTHER

= ' Q 50IL
FAEMARKS
— — - o gggHs;gnucnon
FACIUT;( TICKET NUNlBEFi - 3 NON-FRIABLE

T .. . : * ASBESTOS
SiGNAﬂJRE’DFAUTHOR!ZEDAGENT . DATE g

- L/ — T Q'WoOoD

I f/'.‘ - - :/_,_w\;r‘__: ,...; . /’?f;;; a ASH;' i

* Lt (f {; 7 ’/ s [ SPECIAL OTHER

' SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 PM.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL+ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJEC
~ TO REFUSAL UPON ARARIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE

TRANSPORTER COPY

LANDFILL THE DAY BEFOR

manFesT# 3 7 ) 73 1




INCORPORATED

0949 South Austin Road/WElGHlNc. LOCATION

Manteca, CA 95336
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LDCATION

Resource Recovery; (209) 982-4936

£.0. Box 6336

Stockton, CA 95206

Main Office: (209) 466-4482
Fax: (209) 455-0631

f,)!re'_j.!:.r
oo f -

NANTT ! f-‘--k_l‘@;_‘?;t

RTOP RILA
EN 1-?.{.)

H A
&4 R ‘;

Canfaar ¥

an Aanas Dedght &4, 640,00 iHE
Tane Wedght 271,460, o0 LB
i Lgit 33,159“15 LB

- mn

N MW W TN E e

ARTD MANTFESTSP0737




| | KeHer Lanyon L WA WIMWAZIAGIIL

P am o y ——-—- - —

Landfill

Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill Sanitary Landfill
901 Bailey Poad 12310 San Mateo Road 1601 Dixon Landing Road 8999 5. Aystin Road l
Pittsburg, CA 94565 Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 Mlilpitas, GA 95035 Manteca, CA 95336
Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (650) 726-1819 Phone {408) 945-2800 Phone (209)-982-4298
Fax (925) 456-9891 Fax {650) 726-9183 Fax (408B) 262-2871 Fax (209) 882-1009 l
3 NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR _ WASTE ACCEPTANCE NO.
TASTEIS BAS & BTIreppr o 00

CITY, STATE. ZIF

CA R T T D
S R ANC oo

s AT g ap iy L Y

REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

(PHONE e e

CONTAGT PERSON

OGLOVES D GOGGLES O RESPIRATOR O HARD HAT
Q OTHER

PUBEHETD Grad

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT/ TITLE

*(“Fﬂél&ﬂp L‘f(u/&, YN TSR

e EMWS{'!MT 7-5;‘—;‘

BENERATOR'S CERTIFIGATION: | herabyloariity thal the anove namad matarial is not a hazardaus: -
‘wasls as defined by 40 CFR Parl 261 or titla 22 of the Caldornia code of raguiations
_ desorbad, wassifed and packager; and ig'inprapar conditian for transponation

S 2753

.. ubject 1o'the Land Disposal Restrictions, 1 certify.and warra

dihézardous weste - -

SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
P.o. 23S 0cl3T113-2

:

regulalions; ANT, If the wasioisa o'of 8 pr haz ]
nt that tha wasta has been reated in,. *

. ancordance with tha requiremsnis of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longar a hazardous waste as dellnqd by

RECEIVING FACILITY

LA .

" accapted and to the best of my knowledge the
- ~istrue and accurate.

" | hereby certify that the above named material has been

L2

.40 CFR Part 261.
WASTE TYPE:
- FDISPOSAL - - ‘
- OCONSTRUCTION - -
. DDEBRIS -
' QSPECIAL WASTE .
GENERAT[NG FACILITY S0 L
ST ATTOAS T {RAs GoWT. BT RATTAWD

TRANSPORTER: =~ = v . & - -0 LAl e VEHICLE LIGENSE NUMBER| - . TRUCK NUMBER
FOn e e 1. £ RINE
ADDRESS T P0. BOR Ao o e 2 : ! : < %1
S, OAN MERTIR, Ch D5040 L I .
CiTY, S1ATE, ZIP  BOD-321-1030 .
BHONE — END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANGFER
SIGNALLIRE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER _ -QFE(S) VAN~ DRUMS
x Yol Ullnoner™ /Z /Q: S | I
R . i .

o ‘ et |CUBICYARDS - ,

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDFILL)

OTHER l

FEMARKS

- : o CONS‘;HUCTION .
_ DEBRIS =

FAQIFETY TIEE?{E&MEEH O NON-FRIABLE -

.. '. . ;;" '-_‘.\ AS BESTOS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

o 7 QwQoD . ‘

N A

: | \ x.,\l /;/’j/ .

RNy i
*x w"/ /7,;/,5 .}r"l“/}'\' Q SPECIAL OTHER 1

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIORTO 3:00 PM.THE DAY PRIORTO EXPECTED ARRIVAL « ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE SUBJE
ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE

TRANSPORTER COPY

" TO REFUSAL UPON
. \.‘.‘ )

-
e a—

)

LANDFILL THE DAY BEFO

MANIFEST # 3 '[ 0 132




cITY DF OBKLAND
Cospupity & Econonie Development fgency
958 Frank H. Dpawa P1, Oakland LA, 94612
Phone: (518)238~2567 FAX: (518) 2382263

PHYMENT RECEIPT

E — e e
fpplicationti: OBESB3S/ Paymenth: A1
APPLICATION FEE $54. BH
OBSTRUCTION PERMIT +736. 68
RECORDS MANAGEMENT FEE $75.B5
TECHHOLOGY EMHAMCERENT FE $41. 48
Subtotal: $90E. 52
Sales Tar: .08
wrxees TOTAL PAID: $386. 53
Check Payment: 5986, 5d
Payor: PHILIF' SERVICES1781B144
Date: B5/18/85 Time: 83:88:36

By:
FHERHEERERE LR TR
ORIGINAL RECEIPT REGUIRED FOR REFUMD
R RE AR TR R R

§
&

ADDRES

DIST:

Applicant:

JLAND + Community and Economic Development Agency
2nd Fioar, Oakland, CA 94612 = Phone (510) 238-3443 « FAX (510) 238-2263

Parcel# 044 -4%65-013-00 Appl# OBOS0357

onstruction Permit Issued 05/17/05

346 92ND .AVE

§.00 Invstg
$41 .48 Tech Enh

bef ? 5,00 Gen Plan
5.00 Other

e SR _ i—'ﬁi '_{i Linear feet: 200
- --J’ S A A [/ Bxpiration: 06/22/05
| HG 'ﬂzmﬂ .l‘IﬁNd-tETEFEEI S f 'ty
] It £ BN ‘_; If-, _-f_i
\ .+"f~ }_gplcnt Ph.une.# 3_::3‘ :f_h-—__Lz cenge Clasgses--
Pl | el {AOEJ EHE 044‘? ~.‘.‘="-— ~
[ o W MU |
O S RN
[ L - '-ql | — i Eiﬂﬂ. :.“d,::
[ 1, et e d '.'__ . . e -p-"" F
I‘. / i _.-..L::,“‘-.“- | 1 “‘ﬂhh-w‘., h-f,r‘F‘""""r #"1
| \S:"’— B Y, W O |r ,; / 1'» e" L
e T N R JI; ) 'I
NN N 7 P\
ol s AR -,E[-.-f;- ,591:15 ﬁ*mﬁ Eﬂﬁg\m AT ISSUANCE
h:f:}”“ SO Y §54.00 Applielos €736.00 Permit
i t}i; 5.00 Process - S 375 05 Rec Mgmt
&8 YR ""'"'*-
i ¥

Isgued by:




A E— L L

_'FHE.'IGHT BILL PnND TH

CA 024588 - 1780 HALF RD
IFHDNE gy 778-8515 -

= l"l.‘-J

-.I mwm{ / {Z,]EL_ N, OFItN.SLﬁ_S

AMSPORTATION AGREEMENT

, ING.

MGHB#H HILL, CA H-UST-EMH

FAI {Il]ﬂ'ﬁ'?! -1245

PDI'I"IT OF nESTLHP-ﬂDN |;1:I1.HP BITE)

fn

(=

2R

P EQAT Dgl_lr}-uw&mm Elu.rmm e

R OF LOWISNA i

TAG NO. WEIGHT

3
5 G I BB =

I:Hﬂ DMEMH

| . ' 3
i R TN
o = =
e
i '._. F THr T £
= E
1
-
':"I-‘:.!:L . o 1 ¥
L Lol
: i
ST RET NG TIME * THEFAT
A _ gl it e I|
TiME ARRIVED © START B ety e Y A7
AT DUNP SITE _TME.S? S0 Hﬂ ns;li':_. L FRLURE OF } 7
FUTHHD TIME EiaH FOR %
OF LAST TRIP EARLYSTART WO LU
T MALEAGE GALLONS:
|_.| r i £ o - 0 TIELS
REMARKE: .

e

\ e VERG SIGNATURE: —

Customer agrees 10 pay the sum siated-abave on
| ihe terms speclfiad in this Frefght Bil, including-
f

T: 11'm~5 o forth ’ the revarse fide.
S TETOMER SHGMATURE: '

T SIGNED OUT

SEE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FFlElG
TERAMS AND CONDITIONS OF DELIVERY AND

EilLL FOR
PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS:




- P-1
quE-//H=-129D

. UBDOole JACcopsSon

SUM U UD Uz udp

PFAGE
1780 Half Road DATE
Morgan Hill CAB5037-8313 .
Phone 408779-6515 CA 024860 BE/DLeS
TRUCKING €O, INC. Fax 408/779-1245
INVOICE NUMBER
== 81273 j
ACCOUNT NUMBER
00048
PHILIP TRANSPORTATION
.0, B0 150 JOB DESCRIFTION
SAN MARTIN EA 95046 10 B
FROM: A/T 848 MIse
TO: HOURLY RS DIR
COMOTY,
| TREIGHT mILL |' WEIGHT TAG

TRUGCK

OILL OF LamnG | PESCRIPTION

161722 Tns 16, o060 2, 587,52

160. 720 Tns 2,587, 52
SUBTOTL LM Lde &507.5

9
\
3

2,587.52

T e e ———




* PREIGHT RILL AND TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

u l-n' ':"{:“)!v% @ ]

CA D24680 - 1780 HALF RD., MORGAN HILL, CA @5037-8313 o) “'-5',-
PHONE (408) 778-6515 « FAX {408)778-1245
TH J E'H ms‘ j p—— | [y
ﬂ'w{i?-‘ I N TID I
UNDERLYING TR <t
CARAIER
WL R
FIC | SRR

TONGoNGR (RECENED FROM), &/ . CONSIGNER (DELIVEREDTO) IR
ﬂ? Ly PAS 7 Cv el LT :;;J.éfo/m Lom Ly
FONT OF GRIGIN 4@@&# is ROINT OF DESTINATION [DUMP BITE) ¥ —

I13%6 4 s/t P4a8 S JwsTiid K&
oY i oy

Ontisie! st bt
COMMODITY ) NO.OF FrvPe 7 SO, 0 B KD 0 I AOTTOM . DS
THANSPOATED IJET"-_ i _g“i;s e -:;Hmii Dnhm m:;l‘

TAG NO. WEIGHT
 FB Pl | .S U

-
2
&
&
1]
H

3
ET.I.H'TNG TIME

OF LAET TRIP
TIME ARRIVED
AT DUME SITE

AUNNING TIME
OF LAST THIP

D&Y MILEAGE

TrFuF x TME
CTANER A 0 Dome 7. O TOTAL HOURS I
AERMARNE!

i 5
e W e
DRIV EFE SHONATLURE!
=l
Customer agrees o pay the sum. st - ve an
the lerms specified in tHE il, including

those sel forth on the reverse side.

TUSTOMER GUENATURE:

THAE BIGHED OUT AL

SEE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FREIGHT BILL FOR
ERIMS AND CONDITIONS OF DELIVERY AND PAYMIENT REQUIREMENTS,

1




707-748-3040 £02-252-1186

Y Environmenral Services

BE_] Hazardous Waste Transpormation =EAN MARTIN, CA O CA Lic# 534002 3 9 6 5 8
Hazardous Materials Management 408-268-1186 NV Lic# 0048888
General Engineering Construction A7 Lic# ROC100477 WORK ORDER

s

e —— e e — .

FHILIP TRANSPORTATION ek i SEELETE INCOMPLETE O

= & REMEDIATION, INC. =~ | FHLINE TATE OF GERVICE

A Duwision of Philip Services L - J—"
BILL TR TN e ot Gl
10 766 ?r? 20AY WORK DO CONTRACT [ EXTRA

Dulrgs & ToaidSi=et.
Lk =7

Y .;ﬂa.,d-n..- TME /_,_,.#

FINISH

TOTAL MATERIAL

TOTAL LABOR

' TOTAL EQUIPMENT

TOTAL EQUIPMENT TOTAL MATERIALS

.

| \LbdW L Tk Y=

I hareby acknowledge the sat| mgumpiuuun ol 1ho above described work, TOTAL
E

WMONTH 15 CHARGED TO ALL PAET DUE ACCOUNTS: LF SUIT IS INSTITUTED @Y SELLER, REASONABLE OOSTS AND ATTOANEY'S FEES A5 FIXED

']

l TERMS: NET 30 DAYS. 1-1 1/2% SERVICE CHARG

BY THE COURT SHALL BE PALD BY THE BUYER. "THESE CHARGES IRGLLEDE (1) FEES TO PAY FOR AEGULATION OF TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES BY THE CALIFDRNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

e e | PR T e e L P AETLE R INEON T -




FREIGHT BILL lHD—T‘HMISPOHTATIGN AGREEMENT

1} &
CA 024880 . 1780 HALF ‘RDs oRGAN AILL, Ca g5037-8313 b |
PHOMNE (408) T78-8515 « FAX 408)778-1248 s iy
TRUCHHD: o~ =

o~
UNDEBLYING e

CARRIER

B e Land bl

=TT OF DEGTINATION (DUMP BITE| V

| Gogs 5 1 2y 2D

"™ S T prA _ J
o=

T O LR £ SEMI BN BEWU STTTO ol

O LA = o EME O OTHER

“TAGNO. | WEIGHT _&%m
T3=/%] WAL (2 b2 fo /S = /5 | 2.Y
; 7/ — o= |R.22 g <X\ T
e . | Q_ﬂ

TIME ARRIVED
AT DUME SITE

=

L] \\ _Q./"' Jﬂh
ﬂmvEés;ﬁummE- j’ ! =

Customer agrees tc pay iite sum stated above an

the terms specified in this Freight Bill, including

thosze set forlh an the reverse Side.

e
TUSTOMER SIBNATLIRE:

TIME SIGNED Gl T

SEE REVERSE SIDE OF TH!

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF D

FREIGHT BILL FOR
ELIVERY AND PAYMENT REQUIRE

MEHT‘




FRGIAI I Llml st @y -

BILL JACOBSON TRUCKING CO., INC.

A 024688 « 1780 HALF RD., MORGAN HILL, CA 85037-8313
PHONE (408) 779-6515 + FAX (40B)779-1245 -

i 2 W i X8 B WAV A 7O

CAFERIER T ;, T B ;

LT

G [AEGE FHCIM o ﬁELIUEI E1I;IT£.'1} >
T DR 2
INT COF DRICGN [LOAD SITE T OF Of ATICH [TILAAE STTE)
A 2 of et £
cpe- o
Seac [ ¢ Land
COMMODITY - i, TF EDIOF 1 628 B 3 SEM) BOTTOM [HOBE. ENSGARKETER N1 WEEE
TransporTen C// rﬁ:ﬂs (PREGELOIG ETRONEL O ME O WM O OTHE
“TAG NO.
25 1o Zi1s [Jy:2 O /0w
T (15D | Ll /s
253 vq i"JE‘ o< |- E
&
5
i
i
i
|
10 bE
1%
12
1 T i
1, 9 | T ) [ I
o — YOS
STARTING TIME CIEFATCH CVERALL TIME INGLUIDING
OF LAST TR TIME RE FLIAM TRIR
TIME ARFIVED i STAAT F : y Lﬂf WhLE Hﬁ 3
AT DUMP SITE TIHE_E,; . ;‘5',:;5'.!’1 Eﬁﬁm PR "ﬁ"‘:nE d @
FILINHING TIME Sia FOR TGN FOR
OF LAET TRIP EARLY START NOLUMCH
DAY MILEAGE TRIP MILEAGE FLUEL BALLONS MET CHARGEABLE

AIVER — q‘L‘S Eﬁﬁﬁuﬁ c;'fls M
. _ ﬂf /fj.;“fz-’iﬁ o

Pan
g; I%'.r"f dar b %
T GIENATURE.

Custamer agrees ta pay the sum staied above on
the terms specified in tis Freight Bill, including
jarth on the reversg side.

CLIST)

SIAMED QLT £

é;lEE SEVERSE SIDE OF THIS FREIGHT BILL FOR '
TERME AN CONDITIONS OF DELIVERY AND PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS.





